

IFCI FACTORS LIMITED



26TH ANNUAL REPORT

2020-21

CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Notice..... | 1 |
| Directors' Report..... | 13 |
| Secretarial Audit Report..... | 38 |
| Report on Corporate Governance..... | 45 |
| Management Discussion and Analysis Report..... | 53 |
| Independent Auditors' Report..... | 59 |
| Balance Sheet..... | 72 |
| Profit & Loss Accounts..... | 73 |
| Cash Flow Statement..... | 74 |
| Significant Accounting Policies..... | 75 |
| Statement of Changes in Equity..... | 84 |
| Notes to the Financial Statements..... | 85 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Corporate Information

As on August 19, 2021

Board of Directors

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| Mr. Manoj Mittal | Nominee Director & Non-Executive Chairman |
| Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal | Nominee Director |
| Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain | Director |
| Ms. Deepali Pant Joshi | Additional Director |
| Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani | Additional Director |
| Mr. Sachikanta Mishra | Nominee Director |
| Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy | Managing Director |

Registered Office

10th Floor, IFCI Tower,
61 Nehru Place,
New Delhi 110019

Website & Email Id

www.ifcifactors.com
manidevsadh@ifcifactors.com

Company Secretary

Mr. Mani Dev Sadh

Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Manish Jain

Principal Officers

| | | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Mr. Amit Kaul Sr. Vice President | Mr. Ravi Ranjan Singh Officiating Sr. Vice President | Mr. Ramesh Babu Vice President | Mr. Sutirtha Dey Vice President |
|-------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|

Statutory Auditors

SVP & Associates
Chartered Accountants, New Delhi

Debenture Trustee

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited
The IL&FS Financial Centre,
Plot C- 22, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051
Tel: +91 22 2659 3535

Bankers

Canara Bank
Union Bank of India (e-Andhra Bank)

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Twenty-Sixth (26th) Annual General Meeting of the Members of IFCI Factors Limited will be held on Monday, the 15th day of November, 2021 at 3:00 pm through Video Conferencing (VC)/ Other Audio Video Means (OAVM) in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Circulars issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs in this regard, to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021 and the report of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon.
2. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain (Din:-05103064), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.
3. To fix the remuneration of the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the Financial Year 2021-22 as appointed by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India and to pass the following Resolution, with or without modification(s), as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 139(5), 142 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to decide and fix the remuneration of the Statutory Auditor(s) of the Company appointed by Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the Financial Year 2021-22, as may be deemed fit."

SPECIAL BUSINESS

4. Appointment of Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi (DIN No.- 07139051) as a Director of the Company:

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), consent of the members be and is hereby given to the appointment of Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi (DIN No.- 07139051), who was appointed as an Additional Director of the Company w.e.f. August 03, 2021 and who holds office as such upto the date of ensuing Annual General Meeting in terms of Section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013 and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing from her proposing her candidature for the office of Director, be and is hereby appointed as a Director (Non-Executive) of the Company liable to retire by rotation."

5. Appointment of Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani (DIN No.- 00088225) as a Director of the Company:

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani (DIN No.- 00088225), who was appointed by the Board as Additional Director of the Company w.e.f. August 19, 2021 and who holds office as such up to the date of ensuing Annual General Meeting in terms of Section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013 and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing from him proposing his candidature for the office of Director, be and is hereby appointed as a Director(Non-Executive) of the Company liable to retire by rotation.”

6. Appointment of Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal (DIN No.- 06922373) as a Director of the Company:

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal (DIN No.- 06922373), who was appointed as Nominee Director of the Company w.e.f. September 17, 2020 and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing from a member (IFCI Limited) proposing his candidature for the office of Director, be and is hereby appointed as a Director (Non-Executive) of the Company liable to retire by rotation.”

7. Appointment of Mr. Sachikanta Mishra (DIN No.- 02755068) as a Director of the Company:

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) Mr. Sachikanta Mishra (DIN No.- 02755068), who was appointed as Nominee Director of the Company w.e.f. December 14, 2017 and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing from a member (IFCI Limited) proposing his candidature for the office of Director, be and is hereby appointed as a Director (Non-Executive) of the Company liable to retire by rotation.”

By Order of Board of Directors

October 22, 2021
New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director

IFCI Factors Limited
Registered Office:
10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61,
Nehru Place, New Delhi – 110019
CIN: U74899DL1995GOI074649
Phone: +91-11-41642805
Website: www.ifcifactors.com
Email: smitkumar@ifcifactors.com

Notes:

1. In view of the continuing COVID-19 pandemic, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ('MCA') has vide its circular dated 5th May 2020 read with circulars dated 8th April 2020 and 13th April 2020 (collectively referred to as 'MCA Circulars') permitted holding of the annual general meeting ('AGM') through VC/OAVM facility, without the physical presence of the members at a common venue. In compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act') and MCA Circulars, the AGM of the Company is being conducted through VC/OAVM hereinafter called as 'e-AGM'.
2. The deemed venue for 26th e-AGM shall be the Registered Office of the Company at 10th IFCI Tower, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019.
3. Attendance of the Members participating in the 26th AGM through VC/OAVM Facility shall be counted for the purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Act.
4. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, a member entitled to attend and vote at the AGM is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf and the proxy need not be a member of the Company. Since this AGM is being held pursuant to the MCA Circulars through VC/OAVM facility, physical attendance of members has been dispensed with. Accordingly, the facility for appointment of proxies by the members will not be available for the e-AGM and hence the Proxy Form are not annexed to this Notice.
5. Institutional/Corporate shareholders (i.e. other than individuals/HUF etc.) are required to send a scanned copy(pdf/jpg format) of its board or governing body's Resolution/authorisation, etc., authorising their representative to attend the AGM on its behalf and to vote. The said resolution/authorisation shall be sent to by e- mail through their registered email address to smitkumar@ifcifactors.com.
6. The facility of joining the e-AGM through VC/OAVM will be opened 15 minutes before and will be open upto 15 minutes after the scheduled start time of the e-AGM.
7. In terms of sections 101 and 136 of the Act, read with the rules made thereunder, the companies may send the notice of AGM and the annual report, including financial statements, boards' report, etc. by electronic mode. Pursuant to the said provisions of the Act read with MCA Circulars, notice of 26th e-AGM along with the Annual Report for FY

2020-2021 is being sent only through electronic mode to those members whose email addresses are registered with the Company. Members may note that the Notice and Annual Report for FY 2020-2021 will also be available on the Company's website at www.ifcifactors.com

8. Members shall receive necessary information/procedure separately at their registered e-mail addresses to enable them to access the audio-video facility for participation in the meeting.
9. Members are informed that in case if a demand for poll is made by any member in respect to any item, the members shall cast their vote on the resolutions only by sending emails through email addresses which are registered with the Company. The voting shall be sent to the Company by e-mail through its registered email address to manidev.sadh@ifcifactors.com.
10. Members who have not registered their e-mail addresses so far are requested to register their e-mail address to manidevsadh@ifcifactors.com for receiving all communication including Annual Report, Notices, Circulars, etc. from the Company electronically.
11. Members are requested to kindly communicate immediately any change in their address, if any, to the Company Secretary at the Registered Office of the Company.
12. All documents referred to in the Notice calling the AGM and the Explanatory Statement are available with the Company for inspection by the Members. The same will be shared with the members on receipt of request.
13. Since the meeting will be conducted through VC/OAVM facility, attendance slip and route map is not annexed to this Notice.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

ITEM No.4

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 03, 2021, appointed Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi (DIN-07139051), as Additional Director w.e.f August 03, 2021 on the Board of the Company. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors in its meeting held on August 03, 2021 recommended the appointment of Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi as Director liable to retire by rotation based on the candidature for her appointment as Director received from her.

The brief profile of Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi is given below

Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi holds a Ph.D. degree in Politics, B.A from University of Allahabad, L.L.B. from University of Lucknow, Diploma in Management from I.G.N.O.U., Delhi. She has done Masters of Arts (M.A.) in Political Science and International relations. She has also done postdoctoral work in Finance and Economics from the University of Harvard and is a fellow of the Harvard University Asia Centre. She has joined Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as a direct Recruit (Mid Management Executive) in 1981 and has served at the Central Office/ Regional Offices of the RBI. She has headed as Executive Director Position in RBI. She has over 4 decade of experience in macro-economic policies.

Except Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi being appointee none of the Director/Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are in any way concerned or interested in the resolution.

ITEM No.5

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on August 19, 2021, appointed Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani (DIN- 00088225), as Additional Director w.e.f August 19, 2021 on the Board of the Company. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 19, 2021 recommended the appointment of Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani as Director liable to retire by rotation based on the candidature for his appointment as Director received from him.

The brief profile of Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani is given below.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani is a Finance professional with over three decades of experience in the core areas of Investment & Corporate Banking, Project Appraisal and Advisory services, Structured Finance, Debt Syndication, Trusteeship Activities, Custodial Services, NPA resolution etc. The above experience includes his 4 years stint as Managing Director & CEO of IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd. (ITSL). From May 2011 till July 2014, he was Managing Director & CEO of Stock Holding Corporation of India Ltd (SHCIL), (on deputation from IDBI Bank). IDBI Bank divested its entire shareholding in SHCIL and he opted to get repatriated to his parent

organization viz. IDBI Bank in August 2014. He took premature retirement as Chief General Manager of IDBI Bank in August 2016 to join Beacon Trusteeship Ltd. as its Chairman & Managing Director. Since November 2019, he has moved to Bangalore but continued to be associated as Executive Director of Beacon Trusteeship Ltd. (a SEBI Registered Trustee Company) having its Registered Office in Mumbai. He is a part time Advisor to Mudra (a subsidiary of SIDBI) and also Nabsamrudhi (a subsidiary of NABARD) for their securitization business.

Except Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani being appointee none of the Director/Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are in any way concerned or interested in the resolution.

ITEM No.6

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on September 17, 2020, appointed Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal (DIN- 06922373), as Nominee Director w.e.f September 17, 2020 on the Board of the Company. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 08, 2021, recommended the appointment of Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal as Director, liable to retire by rotation based on the candidature for his appointment as Director received from IFCI Ltd, member of the Company.

The brief profile of Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal is given below.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal is a Chartered Accountant from ICAI, New Delhi, Cost Accountant from ICWAI, Kolkata and holds Diploma in Treasury and Forex Management from ICFAI, Hyderabad. he has secured All India rank 23rd in CA Final.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal has overall 36 years' experience of working in the Apex level Development Financial Institution (DFI) with 23 years at Executive level (DGM and above) inclusive of 10 years' experience at Board level / one level below the Board. Presently, he is on the Board of Directors of IFCI Limited, Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited (SHCIL), IFCI Venture Capital Funds Limited (IVCF), IFCI Factors Limited (IFL), IFCI Infrastructure Development Limited (IIDL), and MPCON Limited. He is also a member on the Boards of Governors of Institute of Leadership Development (ILD), Chairperson on the Governing Board of Rashtriya Gramin Vikas Nidhi (RGVN) and Vice Chairman on the Board of Trustees of IFCI Social Foundation. He was earlier on the Board of Directors of SIDBI, NABARD Consultancy Services Private Limited and NABVENTURES Limited. He has extensive experience as an Investment Manager, Financial Consultant and Development Banker. In NABARD, he has headed state of Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh Regional Office as Officer-in Charge/ Chief General Manager. He has also proven his expertise as member of important Committees set up by Government of India such as (i) Working Group on KCC constituted by DFS, MoF, GoI to review the Kisan Credit Card Scheme; (ii) Sarangi Committee on Interest Subvention and DBT; and (iii) Project Management Group where he headed the group which in consultation with Boston Consultancy Group redesigned financial and developmental products at NABARD. He has headed/participated in several studies and training programme like Study of Micro-credit institutions in Philippines (1998), Exposure visit to 5 European Countries on 'Management of Change'(2002), 'Programme on Advanced Corporate Finance' at London Business School, London (2008), Program on Financial Inclusion and Agriculture Credit, Brazil(2014) etc.

He has Specialized Skills in Fund, Liquidity & Treasury Management, Domain knowledge in Finance and Supervision. He has conducted investigations in investment operations of Apex Cooperative Banks.

Except Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal being appointee, none of the Director/Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are in any way concerned or interested financially or otherwise, in the resolution.

ITEM No.7

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on December 14, 2017, appointed Mr. Sachikanta Mishra (DIN- 02755068), as Nominee Director w.e.f September 17, 2020 on the Board of the Company. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 08, 2021, recommended the appointment of Mr. Sachikanta Mishra as Director, liable to retire by rotation based on the candidature for his appointment as Director received from IFCI Ltd, member of the Company.

The brief profile of Mr. Sachikanta Mishra is given below.

Mr. Sachikanta Mishra is a post graduate in Mathematical Economics and is currently working as Chief General Manager in IFCI Ltd. Mr. Mishra has over 24 years of experience in various fields like Macro-modelling, Corporate Advisory, Risk Management, Project financing, corporate finance etc. He is currently holding a post of Chief Credit Officer of IFCI Ltd. Before holding charge as Chief Credit Officer he was in charge of Mumbai and Delhi Regional Office of IFCI Ltd.

Except Mr. Sachikanta Mishra being appointee none of the other Director/Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are in any way concerned or interested financially or otherwise, in the resolution.

By Order of Board of Directors

October 22, 2021
New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director

IFCI Factors Limited
Registered Office:
10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61,
Nehru Place, New Delhi – 110019
CIN: U74899DL1995GOI074649
Phone: +91-11-41642805
Website: www.ifcifactors.com
Email: smitkumar@ifcifactors.com

| Information pursuant to Secretarial Standards 2, pertaining to Director seeking Re-appointment/Appointment: | | | | | |
|---|--|---|--|--|--|
| Name | Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain | Ms. Deepali Pant Rajeev Joshi | Mr. Ashok Kumar Motwani | Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal | Mr. Sachikanta Mishra |
| Date of Birth, Age | 05-05-1954, 67 | 12/12/1957, 63 | 17/11/1956, 64 | 13/09/1962, 59 | 15/07/1973, 48 |
| DIN No. | 05103064 | 07139051 | 00088225 | 06922373 | 02755068 |
| Qualifications | 1.Honours Graduate in Science (B.Sc. Hons - GOLD MEDALIST), 2.Master's Degree in Economics (MA Economics), 3.Certified Associate of the Indian Institute of Bankers, 4.Diploma in Personnel Management and Labour Welfare (GOLD MEDALIST), 5.Diploma in French Language. | 1.Ph.D. in Politics, 2.M.A. in Political Science and International relations, 3.B.A, L.L.B., 4. Diploma in Management. | B.Com, MBA and CAIIB | CA, CMA and Diploma in Treasury and Forex Management | Post graduate in Mathematical Economics. |
| Date of first appointment on Board | 22/07/2020 | 03/08/2021 | 19/08/2021 | 17/09/2020 | 14/12/2017 |
| Experience | With 36 years of Rich experience with Public Sector Banks in India | Over four decade experience in macro- economic policies. | Over three decades of experience in the core areas of Investment & Corporate Banking, Project Appraisal and Advisory | Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal has served in NABARD at several positions and having vast experience of more than 35 years out of | Mr. Sachikanta Mishra has over 20 years of experience in various fields like Macro-modelling, Corporate Advisory, Risk Management, |

| | | | | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|---|
| | | | services, Structured Finance, Debt Syndication, Trusteeship Activities, Custodial Services, NPA resolution etc. | which 22 years as a senior executive at NABARD and as an Investment Manager, Financial Consultant and Development Banker. He is having cumulative 10 years Board level experience in organizations like SIDBI, NABCONS & NABVENTURE. He has Specialized Skills in Fund, Liquidity & Treasury Management and Domain knowledge in Finance and Supervision. | Project financing, corporate finance etc. He is currently holding a post of Chief Credit Officer of IFCI Ltd. |
| Terms and condition of Appointment | Appointed as Non-Executive, Non-Independent Director | Appointed as Non-Executive, Non-Independent Director | Appointed as Non-Executive, Non-Independent Director | Appointed as Non-Executive, Non-Independent Director | Appointed as Non-Executive, Non-Independent Director |
| No. of Meetings of the Board attended during the financial year 2020-21. (Attended/Held) | 5/5 | Nil | Nil | 4/4 | 5/6 |
| Other Directorships | 1. PC Jeweller Limited 2. Fino Payments Bank Limited | 1. NABFINS Limited 2. Satya Microcapital Limited | 1. Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited. | 1. IFCI Limited 2. Stock holding Corporation of India Limited | 1. Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited. |

| | | | | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| | 3. SREI Equipment Finance Limited | | 2. Beacon Trusteeship Limited and 3. LAS Warehousing Solutions Pvt. Ltd. | 3. IFCI Infrastructure Development Limited 4. IFCI Venture Capital Funds Ltd. 5. MPCON Ltd. | |
| Membership/ Chairmanship of Committees of other Boards | <p>Srei Equipment Finance Ltd.</p> <p>Chairman of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Audit Committee ➤ Stakeholder Relationship Committee <p>Member of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Nomination and Remuneration Committee ➤ Strategy Committee ➤ Risk Committee ➤ CSR | <p>NABFINS Limited</p> <p>Member of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Corporate Social Responsibility Committee | <p>Stock Holding Corporation of India Ltd.</p> <p>Chairman of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Nomination & Remuneration Committee ➤ New Initiative Committee <p>Member of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ CSR Committee ➤ Audit Committee | <p>IFCI Limited</p> <p>Chairman of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Corporate Social Responsibility Committee ➤ Business Responsibility Reporting Committee ➤ Review Committee on Willful Defaulters ➤ Review Committee on Non-Cooperative Borrowers and Recovery & NPA Management Committee ➤ Executive Committee | <p>Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited</p> <p>Member of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Audit ➤ Nomination & Remuneration ➤ Transfer of Shares ➤ New Initiatives ➤ Listing |

| | | | | | |
|---|--|---|---|--|---|
| | <p>Fino Payment Bank Ltd. Chairman of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Nomination and Remuneration Committee ➤ Risk & ALM Committee <p>Member of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Audit Committee ➤ Committee of Directors | | | <p>Member of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Nomination and Remuneration Committee ➤ Stakeholders' Relationship Committee ➤ Risk & Asset Liability Management Committee ➤ E-Governance Committee | |
| | <p>PC Jewelers Limited Member of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Nomination and Remuneration Committee | | | <p>IFCI Venture Capital Funds Limited Chairman of following Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ Review Committee on Willful Defaulters | |
| Remuneration | Entitled for sitting fees as per Nomination and Remuneration Policy of the Company for attending Meetings of Board & Committees | Entitled for sitting fees as per Nomination and Remuneration Policy of the Company for attending Meetings of Board & Committees | Entitled for sitting fees as per Nomination and Remuneration Policy of the Company for attending Meetings of Board & Committees | Entitled for sitting fees as per Nomination and Remuneration Policy of the Company for attending Meetings of Board & Committees | Entitled for sitting fees as per Nomination and Remuneration Policy of the Company for attending Meetings of Board & Committees |
| Relationship with other Director inter-se and with Key Managerial | None | None | None | None | None |



| | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|
| Personnel of the Company | | | | | |
| Shareholding in the Company | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil |

DIRECTORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS

The Board of Directors of your Company have pleasure in presenting the 26th Annual Report of the Company together with the Audited Financial Statement for the year ended on March 31, 2021.

Financial Results

The Financial Results of the Company for the Financial Year 2020-21 as per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind - AS) are summarized below:

(Rs. in lacs)

| Particulars | Year ended 31.03.2021 | Year ended 31.03.2020 |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Total Income | 3030.21 | 4209.12 |
| Expenditure | | |
| - Finance Cost | 2330.81 | 2788.38 |
| - Employee benefits Expenses | 661.11 | 630.51 |
| - Depreciation, amortization & impairment | 5.83 | 6.27 |
| - Other Expenses | 462.38 | 569.29 |
| Total Expenditure | 3460.14 | 3994.45 |
| Profit before Provisions/Written Off | (429.93) | 214.67 |
| Provisions & Write-Offs | 1193.09 | 995.75 |
| Profit / (Loss) Before Tax | (1623.02) | (781.08) |
| Tax Expense | | |
| - Current Tax | - | - |
| - Deferred Tax | (642.62) | 242.69 |
| Profit/ (Loss) After Tax | (980.40) | (538.39) |

State of affairs of the Company

Your Company provides factoring services/ receivable finance, catering largely to the MSME segment. Your Company also offers Corporate Loan for a tenor of upto five years. The FY 2020-21 has been a difficult year for your Company primarily due to pandemic situation prevailing across the country and overall economic slowdown. This coupled with relatively higher cost of funds as compared to its competitors, which has resulted in exit of some good accounts and impacted the company's efforts for new client additions. Even, utilisation level from existing clients was also low due to lower level of invoicing in a subdued economy. All these have resulted in dip in FIU and corresponding dip in income level. Also, expected recoveries did not materialise due aforesaid reasons and as such, overall financial parameters deteriorated further as compared to the last year. However, with the gradual waning of pandemic and signs of recovery in the economy, your Company is confident and hopeful of salvaging the situation through a prudent mix of new customer acquisitions, avoiding any further slippages and getting the pending recoveries culminated in the current FY.

Certificate of Registration as NBFC-Factor

Your Company holds a Certificate of Registration as NBFC-Factor issued by Reserve Bank of India and is a Non-Deposit taking Systemically Important NBFC Factor (NBFC-ND- SI-Factor).

Dividend

With regard to the performance of your Company for the period ended on March 31, 2021 and in view of losses for the year, no dividend on Equity Shares has been recommended by the Board for the year ended March 31, 2021. In view of loss incurred by the Company, the arrear of dividend on 9% Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares and 10% Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares amounting to Rs. 61.03 crore till date stands accumulated to the next year.

Transfer to Reserves

Your Company has not transferred any amount to General Reserve in Financial Year 2020-21, as it has incurred a loss after tax of Rs. (9.80) crore.

Capital Structure / alteration of Share Capital

The capital structure of your Company is given as under:

Authorized Share Capital

30,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each aggregating to Rs. 300,00,00,000/-.
20,00,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10/-each aggregating to Rs. 200,00,00,000/-.

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital

2,794,38,860 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each aggregating to Rs. 2,79,43,88,600 /-.

During the Financial Year 2020-21, there was no change in Authorized Share Capital and Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital of your Company.

Change in status of your Company

There has been no change in status of your Company, during the financial year ended 31 March, 2021.

Directors and Key Managerial Personnel

The Board of Directors of your Company consists of six Directors as on March 31, 2021, which includes five Non-Executive Directors and one Managing Director. Mr. Manoj Mittal was appointed as Nominee Director and Non Executive Chariman w.e.f. June 15, 2021, Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal and Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak resigned as Non-Executive Directors w.e.f July 26 & 27, 2021 respectively, due to pre-occupation and personal reasons respectively. In terms of the provisions of Section 152 of the Companies Act, 2013. Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain, Non-Executive Director, will retire by rotation at the Annual General Meeting and being eligible offers himself for reappointment at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

During the year under review, the change in the composition of Board of Directors was as follows:

- i) Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy (DIN:- 02171876) was reappointed as Managing Director w.e.f April 02, 2020 for further 2 years;
- ii) Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak (DIN No.-00144147) and Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain (DIN:- 05103064), were appointed as Additional Director w.e.f. July 22, 2020 and regularised as Director in Annual General Meeting w.e.f. September 25, 2020;
- iii) Dr. Emandi Sankara Rao (DIN:-06922373) ceased as Nominee Director and Chairman w.e.f August 17, 2020, due to withdrawal of nomination by IFCI Ltd.;
- iv) Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal (DIN:- 06922373) was appointed as Nominee Director (Nominee of IFCI Ltd.) and Chairman of the Board w.e.f. September 17, 2020.
- v) Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain (DIN- 07911109), ceased as Director w.e.f. September 25, 2020, due to retirement by rotation in AGM.

Nomination & Remuneration Policy

In compliance with the provisions of section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rules made thereunder, your Company has constituted the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and framed a Nomination and Remuneration Policy.

As Per Notification dated June 5, 2015, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Government companies are exempted to comply with the provisions of sub section (2), (3) and (4) of Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013. Your Company being a Government Company is not required to disclose the Nomination and Remuneration Policy and carry out the evaluation of every Director's performance.

Particulars of Employees

As per Notification dated June 5, 2015, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Government companies are exempted to comply with the provisions of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rules made thereunder. Your company being a Government Company is exempted to include the requisite information as a part of Director's Report.

Contracts or arrangements with Related Parties

The Related Party Transactions during the year have been disclosed in the note no. 31 to the Notes to Accounts and Form No. AOC-2. The Related Party Transactions were in the normal course of business and were carried out at arm's length basis. The Policy on Related Party Transactions as approved by the Board of Directors and Form AOC-2 is enclosed as Annexure I. The said Policy is also uploaded on the website of your Company at www.ifcifactors.com.

Annual Return

Pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company shall place a copy of the annual return in prescribed format on the website of the company, if any, and the web-link of such annual return shall be disclosed in the Board's report. The same is available on the Company's weblink i.e <https://www.ifcifactors.com/investors.php>

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

In compliance with Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules 2014, your Company has established Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee and statutory disclosures in this regard are given in Annexure II which forms part of this Report. Further, the details of composition of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee and other details are also provided in the Corporate Governance Report which forms part of this report.

For the FY 2020-21, your Company does not fulfill the criteria prescribed in Section 135(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, therefore the Company was not mandatorily required to undertake CSR activities and spending any amount thereby.

In view of consistent losses faced by your Company and substantial erosion of net worth of your Company, your Company has extinguished the brought forward CSR obligation pertaining to FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 of Rs.91,92,410/-, based on the legal opinion obtained from Vinod Kothari & Company, Practicing Company Secretaries.

Human Resource Development

Your Company's people-centric focus provides an open work environment fostering continuous improvement and development of skills. During the year under report, your Company witnessed nil attrition. As on March 31, 2021, your Company had twenty seven employees on its roll.

Measures taken by the organization for the safety and well being of the employees during COVID- 19 pandemic

Various measures taken by the organization for the safety and well being of the employees during COVID- 19 pandemic:

1. Use of biometric was discontinued to avoid the spread of COVID- 19 infection.
2. Work from home system was introduced for the employees, to ensure continuity of work and at the same time ensuring the safety and well-being of the staff.
3. The organization arranged/provided immunity boosting medicines.
4. The organization arranged RTPCR test of all the employees.
5. Sanitizers and masks were provided on daily basis for the employees by the organization.

Fixed Deposits

During the financial year ended March 31, 2021, your Company has not accepted any deposits from the public.

Number of meetings of the Board

The Board meets at regular intervals and the maximum interval between any two meetings did not exceed the maximum interval as per Companies Act, 2021 read with MCA Circular dated on March 24, 2020, on Special Measures under Companies Act, 2013 (CA-2013) and Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008 in view of COVID-19 outbreak. The Board met six times

in the Financial Year 2020-21 viz., on June 16, 2020, August 27, 2020, October 01, 2020, November 9, 2020, January 28, 2021 and March 25, 2021.

Composition of Audit Committee

The details of composition of Audit Committee forms part of the Corporate Governance Report appearing separately in the Annual Report.

Your Directors would further like to inform that there has been no matter where the Board has not accepted recommendations of the Audit Committee.

Board Evaluation

Performance evaluation of the Board, its Committees and individual Directors was carried out. Based on the feedback from the Directors, the performance was evaluated at the meeting of the Board. As per Notification dated June 5, 2015, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of Government Companies have been exempted from carrying out the Performance Evaluation. In view of the said exemption available, no evaluation was carried by Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

Disclosure as per Sexual Harassment Of Women At Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition And Redressal) Act, 2013

Your Company has zero tolerance for sexual harassment at workplace and has adopted a policy on prevention, prohibition and redressal of sexual harassment at workplace in line with the provisions of Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder. The Company has constituted Internal Complaint Committee to redress any issue related to sexual harassment in the organisation and to provide a safe and secure environment to employees in the organisation.

The disclosure as required under Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 for Financial Year 2020-21 is given below:

Number of complaints filed during the financial year: Nil
Number of complaints disposed of during the financial year: Nil
Number of complaints pending as on end of the financial year: Nil

Documents Placed on the Website at www.ifcifactors.com/investors

The following documents are available on the website of your Company :

- i) Details of contact information of Investor Grievance Officer
- ii) Details of unpaid dividend
- iii) Contact details of Debenture Trustees
- iv) Corporate Social Responsibility Policy
- v) Cessation of Directors
- vi) Financial Statements
- vii) Details of Vigil Mechanism for directors and employees
- viii) The terms and conditions of appointment of Independent Directors

- ix) The Code of Practices and Procedures for Fair Disclosure of Unpublished Price Sensitive Information
- x) Related Party Transactions Policy
- xi) Policy on Sexual Harassment Of Women At Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013
- xii) Document Handling and Preservation Policy
- xiii) Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for Board and Senior Management
- xiv) Disclosures to the Stock Exchange

Independent Directors' Declaration

Since there is no independent director on the Board of Directors. Hence, criteria of independence as prescribed under Sec 149 of the Companies Act, 2013, is not applicable.

Directors' Responsibility Statement

Pursuant to Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act'), the directors hereby confirm that:

- i) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the Financial Year 2020-21, the applicable accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures;
- ii) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of the loss of the Company for that period;
- iii) the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act. They confirm that there are adequate systems and controls for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- iv) the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;
- v) the directors had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and operating properly;
- vi) the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively; and
- vii) no fraud was reported by auditors of the Company during FY 2020-21.

Particulars of Loans, Guarantees and Investments

As your Company is engaged in the business of financing Corporates in the capacity of being a Non-Banking Financial Company, therefore the provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, except for Sub-Section (1) are not applicable to your Company.

Internal Financial Control

The Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements adopted by the Company are adequate and operating effectively.

Secretarial Audit Report

The Board of Directors of your Company have appointed Ms. KPG & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, to conduct the Secretarial Audit of your Company. The Secretarial Audit Report for the FY 2020-21, as issued by them is enclosed as Annexure III. The Observations made by the Secretarial Auditors in their Secretarial Audit Report for the Financial Year 2020-21 and management replies thereon are as follows:-

| | Observations | Management's Reply |
|-----|--|---|
| (i) | The Composition of Board and the Committees requiring Independent Director was not optimum during the Audit Period. The Company is a Government Company in terms of Companies Act, 2013, and a prior approval is mandatory from the Ministry of Finance to appoint any Independent Director on the Board of the Company, which is pending. | Request has been made by IFCI Ltd., holding Company to Ministry of Finance for the appointment of Independent Directors in the Company and the response in respect of which is awaited. |

Risk Management

Your Company has in place approved Risk Management Policy wherein all material risks faced by your Company are identified and assessed. Further, Risk Management is overseen by the Risk Management and Asset Liability Management Committee/Audit Committee on a continuous basis. The Committee oversees your Company's processes and policies for determining risk tolerance and reviews management's measurement and comparison of overall risk tolerance to established levels. Major risks identified by the businesses and functions are systematically addressed through mitigating actions on a continuous basis.

Material changes and commitment affecting financial position of the Company

There has been no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company which have occurred between the end of the financial year till the date of this report.

Vigil Mechanism

Your Company has established a Vigil Mechanism for Directors and employees to report their genuine concerns to the appropriate authorities for any instances of unethical behaviour, actual or suspected, fraud or violation of the Company's code of conduct or ethics policy and provides safeguards against victimization of employees who avail the mechanism. The policy permits all the Directors and employees to report their concerns directly to the Chairman of the Audit Committee of the Company. During the year under review, no instance of protected disclosure has been made to the designated authority and no employee was denied access to the Audit Committee. The details of the Whistle Blower Policy/Vigilance Policy are available on the website of your Company.

Subsidiaries/ Joint Venture/ Associate

Your Company does not have any subsidiary/ joint venture/ associate company.

Rating for Term Borrowings

Your Company's borrowings have been assigned the following ratings by Credit Analysis & Research Ltd. (CARE) and Brickwork during the year ended March 31, 2021:

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| *Long-Term Bank Facilities | <u>CARE Rating</u> - Care BB+ Negative [Double B Plus; Outlook: Negative] |
| *Short-Term Bank Facilities | <u>CARE Rating</u> - Care A4 [A Four] |
| Long Term instruments (NCD) | <u>CARE Rating</u> - Care BB+; Negative (Double B Plus; Outlook: Negative) <u>Brickwork</u> BWR BB+ (Outlook: Stable) (BWR Double B Plus; Outlook: Stable) |

*backed by Letter of Comfort from IFCI Ltd.

Statutory Auditors & Auditors' Report

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India had appointed M/s. SVP & Associates (DE2217) (Firm Regd. No. 003838N), as Statutory Auditors of your Company for the Financial Year 2020-21. The qualifications made by the Statutory Auditors in the Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021, and Management Replies thereon are as follow:-

| Observation | Management Reply |
|---|---|
| <p>Classification of account of Shriram EPC Limited exposure Rs. 12.70 Crores.</p> <p>The company has classified the account as Standard on 31.03.2021, by providing an adhoc sanction of Rs.1.20 Crore (10% of the outstanding) on 31.03.2021 and accordingly the overdue has been adjusted and account regularised.</p> | <p>Adhoc facility was given as per the lending policy of IFL and was done basis client request for support on the lines of COVID 19 relief package.</p> <p>Lead banker Punjab National Bank and some other bankers including Bank of Maharashtra have given Adhoc COVID 19 facility to the client, looking at the hardships faced by the company in pandemic. The account is standard with some bankers like Axis Bank, South Indian Bank, Central Bank of India and Bank of Maharashtra as on March 31, 2021.</p> <p>Since a proposal for investment in Shriram EPC Limited is on records from strategic investor and post which IFCI Factors Ltd is expected to receive Rs. 5.85 Cr payment</p> |

| | |
|--|---|
| | <p>upfront, which would entail recovery of nearly 46% of the exposure, financial support was extended to the client in pandemic times.</p> <p>In the last JLF dated April 16, 2021 majority of the lenders were in favor of the resolution plan submitted by the client and the same was under advance stage of consideration by the lead banker.</p> |
|--|---|

Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG) will appoint Statutory Auditor of your Company for the Financial Year 2021-22.

Corporate Governance

The report on Corporate Governance is appended herewith and forms part of the Annual Report.

Energy Conservation and Technology Absorption

Since the Company does not own any manufacturing facility, the other particulars relating to conservation of Energy and Technology Absorption stipulated in the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 are not applicable.

Foreign exchange earnings and outgo

During the year under review, there was expenditure in foreign exchange of Rs. 7.20 Lacs and there was no foreign exchange fluctuation Income during the financial year 2020-21.

Cost Records

The maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, was not applicable to the Company.

Application made or proceedings pending under IBC, 2016

The application made or any proceeding pending against the Company under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, are Nil.

The details of difference between amount of the valuation done at the time of one time settlement and the valuation done while taking loan from the Banks or Financial Institutions along with the reasons thereof

Since during the year under review, the Company has not done OTS, against loan obtained by the Company with Bank/FI, hence the above is not applicable.

Disclosure of significant or material orders passed by regulators or Court impacting the going concern status of the Company

There has been no order passed by any Regulator or Court impacting the going concern status of the Company and Company's operations.

Secretarial Standards

The Company is compliant with applicable Secretarial Standards.

Comments of Comptroller & Auditor General of India

The comments of Comptroller & Auditor General of India (C&AG) are at Addendum.

Acknowledgement

The Directors wish to convey their appreciation to all the business associates for their support and contribution during the year. The Directors would also like to thank the employees, shareholders, customers, suppliers, alliance partners and bankers for the continued support given by them to the Company and their confidence reposed in the management.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date : 03.08.2021
Place : New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

Sachikanata Mishra
Nominee Director
DIN : 02755068

Address : 10th Floor, IFCI Tower
61, Nehru Place,
New Delhi 110019

Annexure-I

Form AOC-2

[pursuant to section 134(3)(h) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8(2) of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at Arm's length basis. – Not Applicable

| Sl. No. | Particulars | Details |
|---------|---|---------|
| i. | Name (s) of the related party & nature of relationship | |
| ii. | Nature of contracts/arrangements/transaction | |
| iii. | Duration of the contracts/arrangements/transaction | |
| iv. | Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transaction including the value, if any | |
| v. | Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or transactions' | |
| vi. | Date of approval by the Board | |
| vii. | Amount paid as advances, if any | |
| viii. | Date on which the special resolution was passed in General meeting as required under first proviso to section 188 | |

2. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions at Arm's length basis.

| Sl. No. | Particulars | Details | |
|---------|---|--|------------------------|
| i. | Name (s) of the related party & nature of relationship | IFCI Limited | |
| ii. | Nature of contracts / arrangements/ transaction | Rent, Reimbursement of remuneration of Managing Director on Deputation, Miscellaneous expenses and LOC | |
| iii. | Duration of the contracts/ arrangements/ transaction | One year | |
| iv. | Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transaction including the value, if any | Particulars | Amount (in Rs.) |
| | | INCOME | |
| | | | |
| | | EXPENSES | |
| | | Rent & Maintenance | 3,19,39,837 |

| | | | |
|-----|---------------------------------|--|-----------|
| | | Reimbursement of remuneration of Managing Director on Deputation | 47,32,688 |
| | | Commission against Letter of Comfort(LOC) | 4,985,802 |
| | | Miscellaneous expenses (Oracle & Telephone) | 8,76,360 |
| v. | Date of approval by the Board | N.A | |
| vi. | Amount paid as advances, if any | N.A | |

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date : 03.08.2021
Place : New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

Sachikanata Mishra
Nominee Director
DIN : 02755068

Address : 10th Floor, IFCI Tower
61, Nehru Place,
New Delhi 110019

Policy on Related Party Transactions

Introduction

This Policy deals with the Related Party Transactions (RPTs) in terms of RBI guidelines, Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws prescribing for formulation of RPT Policy.

Definitions

"Associate Company", in relation to another company, means a company in which that other company has significant influence, but which is not a subsidiary company of the company having such influence and includes a joint Venture company.

Explanation- (a) the expression "significant influence" means control of at least twenty per cent. of total voting power, or control of or participation in business decisions under an agreement;

(b) the expression "joint venture" means a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the arrangement;.

"Arm's length transaction" means transaction between two related parties that is conducted as if they were unrelated, so that there is no conflict of interest.

"Audit Committee" or "Committee" means "Audit Committee" constituted by the Board of Directors of the company, from time to time, under provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and RBI Guidelines.

"Board of Directors" or "Board" means the Board of Directors of IFCI Factors, as constituted from time to time.

"Company" means IFCI Factors.

"Government Company" means any company in which not less than fifty one percent of the paid-up share capital is held by the Central Government, or by any State Government or Governments, or partly by the Central Government and partly by one or more State Governments, and includes a company which is subsidiary company of such a Government Company .

"Independent Director" means a director of the Company, as appointed in terms of Section 149 of the Companies Act 2013.

“Key Managerial Personnel” in relation to a company, means-

- (i) Chief Executive Officer or the Managing Director or the Manager;
- (ii) Company Secretary;
- (iii) Whole-time Director;
- (iv) Chief Financial Officer; and
- (v) Such other officer of the Company as may be prescribed by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) from time to time.
- (vi) *“Such other officer, not more than one level below the directors who is in whole-time employment, designated as key managerial personnel by the Board”*

“Policy” means Policy on Related Party Transactions

(A) “Related Party” as per Companies Act 2013 & Rules made thereunder

- i. a director or his relative;
- ii. a key managerial personnel or his relative;
- iii. a firm, in which director, manager or his relative is a partner;
- iv. a private company in which a director or manager or his relative is a member or director;
- v. a public company in which a director or manager is a director and holds along with his relatives, more than 2% of its paid-up share capital;
- vi. any body corporate whose Board of Directors, managing director or manager is accustomed to act in accordance with the advice, directions or instructions of a director or manager;
- vii. any person on whose advice, directions or instructions a director manager is accustomed to act:

Provided that nothing in sub-clauses (vi) and (vii) shall apply to the advice, directions or instructions given in a professional capacity.

viii. any body corporate which is:

- (a) a holding, subsidiary or an associate company of such company; or
- (b) a subsidiary of a holding company to which it is also a subsidiary;
- (c) an investing company or the venturer of the company.

Explanation.—For the purpose of this clause, “the investing company or the venturer of a company” means a body corporate whose investment in the company would result in the company becoming an associate company of the body corporate.

- ix. A director (other than Independent Director) or key managerial personnel of the holding company or his relative with reference to a company, shall be deemed to be a related party]

(B) As per the provisions of Accounting Standard:

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the entity that is preparing its financial statements (in this Standard referred to as the ‘reporting entity’).

- (a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to a reporting entity if that person:
- (i) has control or joint control of the reporting entity;
 - (ii) has significant influence over the reporting entity; or
 - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity.
- (b) An entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions applies:
- (i) The entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
 - (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
 - (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
 - (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.
 - (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the reporting entity or an entity related to the reporting entity. If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the reporting entity.
 - (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).
 - (vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
 - (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity.

“Relative” with reference to any person, means anyone who is related to another, if-

- (i) They are members of a Hindu Undivided Family;
- (ii) They are husband and wife; or
- (iii) One person is related to the other in such manner as may be prescribed

List of relatives as per Rule 4 of Companies (Specification of Definition Details) Rules, 2014

A person shall be deemed to be relative of another, if he or she is related to another in the following manner, namely:-

1. Father including ‘Step-Father’
2. Mother including ‘Step-Mother’
3. Son including ‘Step-Son’ , Son’s wife.
4. Daughter including ‘Daughter’s husband’
5. Brother including ‘Step-Brother’
6. Sister including ‘Step-Sister’

“Related Party Transactions” A Related Party Transaction is transfer of resources, services or obligations between the Company and a related party, regardless of whether a price is charged.

“Control” as per Companies Act 2013 & Rules made thereunder and Accounting Standard:

(A) With reference to the provisions of the Companies Act 2013

Control shall include the right to appoint majority of the Directors or to control the management or policy decisions exercisable by a person or persons acting individually or in concert, directly or indirectly, including by virtue of their shareholding or management rights or shareholders’ agreement or voting agreements or in any other manner.

(B) With reference to the provisions of Accounting Standard

“Joint Ventures” – A contractual arrangement whereby two or more parties undertake an economic activity which is subject to joint control.

Dealing with Related Party Transactions

A. Approvals

I. Approval by Audit Committee

All Related Party Transactions (including any subsequent modifications thereof) shall require approval of the Audit Committee of Directors. However, the Audit Committee of Directors may grant omnibus approval for the RPTs proposed to be entered into by the Company subject to the following conditions:

- i) The Audit Committee shall, after obtaining approval of the Board of Directors, specify the criteria for making the omnibus approval.
- ii) The Audit Committee shall consider the following factors while specifying the criteria for making omnibus approval, namely: - (a) repetitiveness of the transactions (in past or in future); (b) justification for the need of omnibus approval.
 - a. The Audit Committee may grant the omnibus approval in line with the policy on Related Party Transactions of the Company.
 - b. The Audit Committee shall satisfy itself the need for such omnibus approval and that such approval is in the interest of Company.
 - c. Such omnibus approval shall specify:
 - i. The name(s) of the Related Party, nature of transaction, period of transaction, maximum amount of transaction that can be entered into.
 - ii. The indicative base price/current contracted price and the formula for variation in the price if any, and
 - iii. Such other conditions as Audit Committee may deem fit.
 - d. Audit Committee shall review, on a quarterly basis, the details of RPTs entered into by the Company pursuant to each of the omnibus approval given.
 - e. Such omnibus approvals shall be valid for a period not exceeding one year and shall require fresh approvals after the expiry of one year.

- f. Where the need for RPT cannot be foreseen and aforesaid details are not available, audit committee may make omnibus approval for such transactions subject to their value not exceeding rupees one crore per transaction.

In the event of inadvertent omission to seek the approval of the Related Party Transaction in accordance with the Policy, the matter shall be reviewed by the Audit Committee.

Provided further that in case of transaction, other than transactions referred to in section 188, and where Audit Committee does not approve the transaction, it shall make its recommendations to the Board

II. Approval by Board of Directors

Except with the consent of the Board of Directors given by a resolution at a meeting of the board, the Company shall not enter into any contract or arrangement with a related party with respect to :

- i. Sale, purchase or supply of any goods or materials;
- ii. Selling or otherwise disposing of, or buying, property of any kind;
- iii. Leasing of property of any kind;
- iv. Availing or rendering of any services;
- v. Appointment of any agent for purchase or sale of goods, materials, services or property;
- vi. Such related party's appointment to any office or place of profit in the company, its subsidiary company or associate company; and Related Party Transactions.

Explanation-

the expression "office or place of profit" means any office or place-

Where such office or place of profit is held by a director, if the director holding it receives from the Company anything by way of remuneration over and above the remuneration to which he is entitled as director, by way of salary, fee, commission, perquisites, any rent-free accommodation, or otherwise;

Where such office or place is held by an individual other than a director or by any firm, private company or other body corporate, if the individual, firm, private company or body corporate holding it receives from the Company anything by way of remuneration, salary, fee, commission, perquisites, any rent-free accommodation, or otherwise;

- vii. Underwriting the subscription of any securities or derivatives thereof, of the company:

Provided that nothing of the above shall apply to any transactions entered into by the Company in its ordinary course of business other than the transactions which are not on an arm's length basis.

(Ordinary Course of Business shall include those business which forms part of the Main Object of the Memorandum of Association of the Company)

III. Approval by Shareholders

1. All the transactions which are in excess of the limits specified in Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 and which are not in the ordinary course of business & arm's length basis shall require approval of shareholders by way of Resolution.

However, transactions between two Government Companies are exempted from the aforesaid shareholders approval required under point no.1 above.

2. No Member of the Company shall vote on such Resolution to approve any contract or arrangement which may be entered into by the Company, if such member is a related party. The Related Party here refers to such Party as may be Related Party in the context of the contract or arrangement for which the approval is required.

However, the following are exempted from compliance of point no.2 above :

- (i) Transactions between two Government Companies ; and
- (ii) Transactions between a holding company and its wholly owned subsidiary company whose accounts are consolidated with such holding company and placed before the shareholders at the general meeting for approval.
- (iii)

Provided that nothing contained in above clause shall apply to a company in which ninety per cent. or more members, in number, are relatives of promoters or are related parties

Identification of Potential Related Party Transactions

Identification of Potential Related Party Transactions

- i. Each director and Key Managerial Personnel shall be responsible for giving notice to the Company about any potential RPTs, he/she may be interested.

Pre-requisites for entering into Potential Related Party Transactions

A. Audit Committee / Board Level Pre-requisites

The Company shall enter into any contract or arrangement with a related party subject to the following conditions, namely:-

The agenda of the Board/ Audit Committee Meeting, as the case may be, at which the resolution is proposed to be moved shall disclose-

- i) The name of the related party and nature of relationship;
- ii) The nature, duration of the contract and particulars of the contract or arrangement;
- iii) The material terms of the contract or arrangement including the value, if any;
- iv) Any advance paid or received for the contract or arrangement, if any;
- v) The manner of determining the pricing and commercial terms, both included as part of contract and not considered as part of the contract;
- vi) Whether all factors relevant to the contract have been considered, if not, the details of factors not considered with the rationale for not considering those factors; and
- vii) And other information relevant or important for the Board to take a decision on the proposed transaction.

Where any director is interested in any contract or arrangement with a related party, such director shall not be present at the meeting during

discussions on the subject matter of the resolution relating to such contract or arrangement.

B. Shareholders' Level Pre-requisites

For the approval of shareholders, a notice calling the General Meeting will be sent along with the explanatory statement to the Shareholders.

The Explanatory Statement to be annexed to the notice of a General Meeting convened for approval of the RPTs shall contain the following particulars, namely:-

Name of the Related party;

Name of the Director or Key Managerial Personnel who is related, if any;

Nature of relationship;

Nature, material terms, monetary value and particulars of the contract or arrangement;

Any other information relevant or important for the members to take a decision on the proposed resolution;

Transactions not previously approved

In the event the Company becomes aware of an RPT that has not been approved or ratified under this Policy, the transaction shall be placed as promptly as practicable before the Audit Committee or Board or the Shareholders as may be required in accordance with this Policy for review and ratification.

The Audit Committee or the Board shall consider all relevant facts and circumstances regarding such transaction and shall evaluate all options available to the Company, including but not limited to ratification, revision, or termination of such transaction, and the Company shall take such action as the Audit Committee / the Board deems appropriate under the circumstances.

Disclosure Requirements

A. Disclosure by Board of Directors

Every Director shall at the first Meeting of the Board in which he participates as a Director and thereafter at the first Meeting of the Board in every Financial Year or wherever there is any change in the disclosures already made, then at the first Board Meeting held after such change, disclose his concern or interest in any company or companies or bodies corporate, firm, or other association of individuals which shall include the shareholding.

B. Disclosure on Website

The Company shall disclose the policy on Related Party Transactions on its website and a web-link shall be provided in the Annual Report.

C. Disclosure in Board's Report

Every contract or arrangement entered into by the Company under Section 188(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 requiring Board's and Company's subsequent approval by way of Resolution shall be referred to in the Board's Report to the shareholders along with the justification for entering into such contract or arrangement.

Non-approval or Related Party Transactions/Violation of Provision related to Related Party Transactions

- i. Where any contract or arrangement is entered into by a director or any other employee, without obtaining the consent of the Board or approval by a resolution in the general meeting under sub-section (1) and if it is not ratified by the Board or, as the case may be, by the shareholders at a meeting within three months from the date on which such contract or arrangement was entered into, such contract or arrangement shall be voidable at the option of the Board or, as the case may be, of the shareholders and if the contract or arrangement is with a related party to any director, or is authorised by any other director, the directors concerned shall indemnify the company against any loss incurred by it.
- ii. Without prejudice to anything in the above para, it shall be open to the Company to proceed against a director or a KMP any other employee who had entered into such contract or arrangement in contravention of the provisions of this section for recovery of any loss sustained by it as a result of such contract or arrangement.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date : 03.08.2021
Place : New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

Sachikanata Mishra
Nominee Director
DIN : 02755068

Address : 10th Floor, IFCI Tower
61, Nehru Place, New Delhi 110019

ANNEXURE-II

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

1. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY POLICY - OVERVIEW

The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee has formulated and recommended to the Board, a Corporate Social Responsibility Policy (CSR Policy) indicating the activities to be undertaken by the Company, which has been approved by the Board. The CSR Policy may be accessed on the Company's website at the link: <http://www.ifcifactors.com/investors.html>.

In line with the CSR policy and in accordance with Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company shall undertake the Corporate Social Responsibility Activities as defined under the Schedule VII to the Act.

The main objectives of CSR Policy are:

- (i) To directly or indirectly take up programs that benefit the communities in and around its workplace and results, over a period of time, in enhancing the quality of life and economic well-being of the local populace.
- (ii) To generate through its CSR initiatives, a community goodwill for your Company and help reinforce a positive & socially responsible image of your Company as a corporate entity and as a good Corporate Citizen.
- (iii) Ensure commitment at all levels in the organization, to operate its business in an economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner, while recognizing the interest of all its stakeholders.

The terms of reference of the CSR Committee is as under:

- (i) To formulate and recommend to the Board, a Corporate Social Responsibility Policy which shall indicate the activities to be undertaken by the company as specified in Schedule VII of Companies Act, 2013;
- (ii) To recommend the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the activities referred to in clause (i) above; and
- (iii) To monitor the Corporate Social Responsibility Policy of the company from time to time.

Brief Content of CSR Policy

Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 have been amended w.e.f 22nd January, 2021. Accordingly revised Policy on Corporate Social Responsibility along with amendments was recommended by the CSR Committee and approved by the Board on August 03, 2021. The Policy, inter alia, covers the following:

- CSR Vision Statement and Objective.
- Guiding Principal for selection, implementation and monitoring of activities.
- Guiding Principal for formulation of Annual Action Plan.

2. Composition of CSR Committee

Members of the committee as on March 31, 2021 are:

| Sl. No. | Name of Director | Designation / Nature of Directorship | Number of meetings of CSR Committee held during the year | Number of meetings of CSR Committee attended during the year |
|---------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| 1. | Mrs. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal | Chairperson | 2 | 2 |
| 2. | Mr. Sachikanta Mishra | Member | | 2 |
| 3. | Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy | Member | | 2 |

3. Web-link where Composition of CSR committee, CSR Policy and CSR projects approved by the board are disclosed on the website of the company-

<http://www.ifcifactors.com/investors.html>

4. The details of Impact assessment of CSR projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of rule 8 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, if applicable (attach the report):

Not Applicable.

5. Details of the amount available for set off in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of rule 7 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and amount required for set off for the financial year, if any:

Nil

6. Average net profit of the company as per section 135(5):

(265.76) Lakhs (As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is not eligible for CSR activity.)

7. (a) Two percent of average net profit of the company as per section 135(5):

Nil.

(b) Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous financial years.-

Nil.

(c) Amount required to be set off for the financial year, if any-

Nil.

(d) Total CSR obligation for the financial year (7a+7b- 7c).-

Nil.

8. (a) CSR amount spent or unspent for the financial year:

Nil

| Total Amount Spent for the Financial Year. (in Rs.) | Amount Unspent (in Rs.) | | | | |
|---|--|-------------------|--|---------|-------------------|
| | Total Amount transferred to Unspent CSR Account as per section 135(6). | | Amount transferred to any fund specified under Schedule VII as per second proviso to section 135(5). | | |
| | Amount. | Date of transfer. | Name of the Fund | Amount. | Date of transfer. |
| | | | | | |

| | | | | | |
|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|
| Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil |
|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|

(b) Details of CSR amount spent against ongoing projects for the financial year:
Nil.

(c) Details of CSR amount spent against other than ongoing projects for the Financial year: Nil.

(d) Amount spent in Administrative Overheads: Nil

(e) Amount spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable: N.A

(f) Total amount spent for the Financial Year (8b+8c+8d+8e): Nil

(g) Excess amount for set off, if any: Nil

9(a) Details of Unspent CSR amount for the preceding three financial years:

In view of consistent losses faced by your Company and substantial erosion of net worth of your Company, the Company has extinguished the brought forward CSR obligation pertaining to FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 of Rs. 91,92,410/-.

| Sl. No. | Preceding Financial Year. | Amount transferred to Unspent CSR Account under section 135 (6) (in Rs.) | Amount spent in the reporting Financial Year (in Rs.). | Amount transferred to any fund specified under Schedule VII as per section 135(6), if any. | | | Amount remaining to be spent in succeeding financial years. (in Rs.) |
|---------|---------------------------|--|--|--|-----------------|-------------------|--|
| | | | | Name of the Fund | Amount (in Rs). | Date of transfer. | |
| 1. | | | | | | | |
| 2. | | | | | | | |
| 3. | | | | | | | |
| | Total | | NIL | | | | |

(b) Details of CSR amount spent in the financial year for ongoing projects of the preceding financial year(s): Nil.

10. In case of creation or acquisition of capital asset, furnish the details relating to the asset so created or acquired through CSR spent in the financial year:
N.A.

11. Specify the reason(s), if the company has failed to spend two per cent of the average net profit as per section 135(5). N.A

Date : 03.08.2021
Place : New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director
DIN- 02171876

Suresh Kumar Jain
Chairman of the CSR Committee
DIN- 05103064

Address : 10th Floor,
IFCI Tower
61, Nehru Place,
New Delhi 110019



KPG & Associates

ANNEXURE-III

Company Secretaries

Form No. MR-3

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 2021

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No.9 of the Companies
(Appointment and Remuneration Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To,

**The Members,
IFCI FACTORS LIMITED**
10th Floor, IFCI Tower,
61, Nehru Place,
New Delhi - 110019

We have conducted the Secretarial Audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by **IFCI FACTORS LIMITED** (hereinafter called the company). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing my opinion thereon.

Based on our verification of the **IFCI FACTORS LIMITED** books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of Secretarial Audit, We hereby report that in our opinion, the company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on **31st March, 2021** complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by **IFCI FACTORS LIMITED** ("the Company") for the financial year ended on **31st March, 2021**, according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;

Office Address: AG-87, 1st Floor, Shalimar Bagh, New Delhi - 110088
Email: Prashanthgupta2804@gmail.com, Mb. No : 9711131937

- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings; **(Not applicable to the company during the audit period)**
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'):-
 - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
 - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (listing obligations and disclosure requirements) regulations 2015;
 - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
 - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009;
 - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Employee Stock Option Scheme and Employee Stock Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999; **(Not applicable to the company during the audit period)**
 - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008;
 - (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;
 - (h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009; **(Not applicable to the company during the audit period)** and
 - (i) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 1998; **(Not applicable to the company during the audit period)**
- (vi) Other Laws as applicable to the Industry:
 - a) The Factoring Regulation Act, 2011;
 - b) All the relevant Circulars and guidelines of Reserve Bank of India applicable to the Company.
 - c) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India and notified by Ministry of Corporate affairs.

During the period under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above.

We further report that:

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors except Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance or shorter notice in compliance with the secretarial standards, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Majority decision are carried out with unanimous consent, so therefore dissenting members' views are not required to be captured and recorded as part of the minutes.

We further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

- 1. The Composition of Board and the Committees was not optimum during the Audit Period. The Company is a Government Company in terms of Companies Act, 2013, and a prior approval is mandatory from the Ministry of Finance to appoint any Independent Director on the Board of the Company, which is pending.*

We further report that during the audit period:

1. As per the information provided by the Company, Guidelines Issued by the Department of Public Enterprises, Ministry of Heavy Industries & Public Enterprises, Govt. of India for Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSE) i.e. DPE Guidelines, are not applicable to the Company, However in the previous years the Company was voluntarily following the DPE Guidelines;
2. The Company had unspent deferred Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) amount of Rs. 91,92,410 /- for the years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, which the Company was

carrying forward pursuant to voluntarily following the Guidelines on CSR and Sustainability, 2014, issued by the DPSE. As the Company is not an CPSE the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee through Resolution by Circulation dated March 24, 2021 and Board of Directors vide Resolution dated March 25, 2021 have extinguished itself from the brought forward Unspent CSR obligation owing to the fact that the Company is facing consistent losses and substantial erosion of the Net worth of the Company and after obtaining a Legal Opinion from Shri. Vinod Kothari, Practicing Company Secretary dated March 22, 2021.

3. The Company had issued 7,50,38,000 9% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each and 10,00,43,160 10% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each, which was converted into equity on November 05, 2019 and September 29, 2018, however, the dividend amount of Rs. 61.03/- crore stands as arrear till date. In view of loss incurred by the Company, the Board decided to carry forward the said dividend on cumulative basis to the next Financial Year.
4. The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors have approved all the Related Party Transaction. In view of the Board all the transactions with Related Parties are at Arm's Length Price.

For KPG & Associates

Company Secretaries



Prashanth Kumar Gupta
Proprietor
FCS- 10769
C.P.No.:13958
UDIN - F010769C000695640

Date : 27th July, 2021

Place: New Delhi

*This Report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure A and forms an Integral Part of this Report.

'Annexure A'

The Members

IFCI Factors Limited

10th Floor, IFCI Tower

61, Nehru Place

New Delhi - 110019

Our report of even date is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of Secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.
2. We have followed the audit practices and process as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the Secretarial records. We believe that the process and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Company.
4. Wherever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the Compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The Compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management.

**For KPG & Associates
Company Secretaries**



Prashanth Kumar Gupta
Proprietor
FCS- 10769
C.P.No.:13958

Date : 27th July, 2021
Place: New Delhi

ANNEXURE-IV

कार्यालय प्रधान निदेशक लेखापरीक्षा,
उद्योग एवं कारपोरेट कार्य
ए.जी.सी.आर. भवन, आई.पी. एस्टेट,
नई दिल्ली-110 002



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF AUDIT
INDUSTRY AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS
A.G.C.R. BUILDING, I.P. ESTATE
NEW DELHI-110 002

संख्या:एएमजी-II/2(315)/वार्षिक खाता/
IFCI Factors Ltd (2020-21)/2021-22/211
दिनांक: 30/09/2021

सेवा में

प्रबन्ध निदेशक,
आईएफसीआई फैक्टर्स लिमिटेड,
10 वा तल, आईएफसीआई टावर,
61, नेहरू प्लेस,
नई दिल्ली - 110019

विषय: कंपनी अधिनियम 2013 की धारा 143(6) (b) के अंतर्गत 31 मार्च 2021 को समाप्त वर्ष के लिए आईएफसीआई फैक्टर्स लिमिटेड के वार्षिक लेखों पर भारत के नियंत्रक एवं महालेखापरीक्षक की टिप्पणियाँ।

महोदय,

कंपनी अधिनियम 2013 की धारा 143 (6) (b) के अंतर्गत 31 मार्च 2021 को समाप्त वर्ष के लिए आईएफसीआई फैक्टर्स लिमिटेड के वार्षिक लेखों पर उपरोक्त विषय संबंधित संलग्न पत्र अग्रेषित है।

भवदीया,

(विष्णु शूद्र)

प्रधान निदेशक लेखो परीक्षा
(उद्योग एवं कारपोरेट कार्य)
नई दिल्ली

संलग्नक:- यथोपरि

COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 143(6) (b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF IFCI FACTORS LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021.

The preparation of financial statements of IFCI Factors limited for the year ended 31 March 2021 in accordance with the financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013(Act) is the responsibility of the management of the Company. The statutory auditor appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under Section 139(5) of the Act is responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under section 143 of the Act based on independent audit in accordance with the standards on auditing prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act. This is stated to have been done by them vide their Revised Audit Report dated 07 September 2021 which supersedes their earlier Audit Report dated 15 June 2021.

I, on the behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have conducted a supplementary audit of the financial statements IFCI Factors limited for the year ended 31 March 2021 under section 143(6)(a) of the Act. This supplementary audit has been carried out independently without access to the working papers of the statutory auditors and is limited primarily to inquiries of the statutory auditors and company personnel and a selective examination of some of the accounting records.

In view of the revisions made in the statutory auditor's report, to give effect to five of my audit observations raised during supplementary audit, I have no further comments to offer upon or supplement to the statutory auditors' report under section 143(6)(b) of the Act.

**For and on behalf of
Comptroller & Auditor General of India**



(Vidhu Sood)

**Principal Director of Audit
(Industry & Corporate Affairs)
New Delhi**

**Place: New Delhi
Date: 30.09.2021**

ANNEXURE TO DIRECTORS' REPORT

REPORT ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
1. COMPANY'S PHILOSOPHY ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE:

The Company's philosophy on Corporate Governance envisages attainment of better transparency and accountability in all facets of operations and all its interactions with its stakeholders including shareholders, employees, bankers and the auditors. The Company constantly endeavours to achieve standards of Corporate Governance in order to enhance the long term stakeholders' value and maintain good Corporate Governance. The Company has well established, transparent and fair administrative set up to provide for professionalism and accountability.

2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS:
Composition, Category and Attendance of the Board of Directors

As on March 31, 2021, the Board of the Company consisted of six Directors, out of whom five are Non-Executive Directors while one is Executive Director being the Managing Director.

The composition of the Board, number of Board Meetings held, attendance, number of Directorship and Chairmanship/ Membership of Committees in other Companies in respect of each Director as on March 31, 2021 is reproduced herein below:

| Sl No | Name of Director | Category | Attendance Particulars | | | No. of Directorships/ Committee Memberships/ Chairmanships of other Companies | | |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------------|---|----------|-----------------------------------|---|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| | | | No. of Board Meetings during the tenure of Director | | At AGM held on September 25, 2020 | Other directorships | Committee Memberships | Committee Chairmanships |
| | | | Held | Attended | | | | |
| 1. | Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal(a) | Non-Executive Chairman | 4 | 4 | No | 4 | 1 | - |
| 2. | Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak(b) | Non-Executive Director | 5 | 5 | No | - | - | - |
| 3. | Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain(c) | Non-Executive Director | 5 | 5 | No | 4 | 1 | 2 |
| 4. | Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal | Non-Executive Director | 6 | 4 | Yes | - | - | - |
| 5. | Mr. Sachikanta Mishra | Non-Executive Director | 6 | 5 | Yes | 1 | 1 | - |
| 6. | Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy | Managing Director | 6 | 6 | Yes | - | - | - |
| DIRECTORS WHO CEASED TO BE ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS DURING FY 2020-21 | | | | | | | | |
| 7. | Dr. Emandi Sankara Rao(d) | Non-Executive Chairman | 1 | 1 | N.A | 4 | 1 | - |

| | | | | | | | | |
|----|--------------------------|------------------------|---|---|----|---|---|--|
| 8. | Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain(e) | Non-Executive Chairman | 2 | 2 | No | 6 | 1 | |
|----|--------------------------|------------------------|---|---|----|---|---|--|

(a) Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal was appointed as Nominee Director (Nominee of IFCI Ltd.) and Non-Executive Chairman w.e.f. September 17, 2020.

(b) Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak was appointed as Additional Director w.e.f. July 22, 2020 and regularized as Director in the AGM w.e.f. September 25, 2020.

(c) Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain was appointed as Additional Director w.e.f. July 22, 2020 and regularized as Director in the AGM w.e.f. September 25, 2020.

(d) Dr. Emandi Sankara Rao ceased as Nominee Director(Nominee of IFCI Ltd.) & Non-Executive Chairman w.e.f August 17, 2020.

(e) Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain ceased as Director w.e.f. September 25, 2020.

Notes:

(i) Number of Meetings represents the Meetings held during the period in which the Director was member of the Board.

(ii) The details of Committees include only the Audit Committee and Stakeholders' Relationship Committee.

(iii) None of the Directors of the Company were members of more than ten committees or acted as Chairperson of more than five committees across all the Companies in which they were Directors.

(iv) Number of other Directorship is exclusive of companies under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Board met six times during the Financial Year 2020-2021 viz., on June 16, 2020, August 27, 2020, October 01, 2020, November 9, 2020, January 28, 2021 and March 25, 2021.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The terms of reference of Audit Committee are to examine the Financial Statements and the auditors' report thereon, to evaluate internal financial controls and risk management systems, to review and monitor the auditor's independence, performance and effectiveness of audit process, to approve or any subsequent modification of transactions with related parties, review the functioning of the Whistle Blower Mechanism, etc.

COMPOSITION, MEETINGS AND ATTENDANCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee met four times during the financial year 2020-21 at regular intervals on June 16, 2020, August 27, 2020, November 9, 2020 and January 28, 2021. The composition of the Audit Committee and attendance of Directors as on March 31, 2021 is shown below:

| Name/ category | Position in Audit Committee | No. of meetings during the tenure of member | |
|---|-----------------------------|---|----------|
| | | Held | Attended |
| Suresh Kumar Jain (a) Non- Executive Director | Chairman | 2 | 2 |
| Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak (b) Non- Executive Director | Member | 2 | 2 |

| | | | |
|---|----------|---|---|
| Mr. Sachikanata Mishra Non- Executive Director | Member | 5 | 5 |
| DIRECTORS WHO CEASED TO BE ON THE COMMITTEE DURING FY 2019-20 | | | |
| Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain (c) Non-Executive Director | Chairman | 2 | 2 |
| Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal (d) Non-Executive Director | Member | 2 | 2 |

(a) Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain was inducted as Chairman w.e.f. September 27, 2020

(b) Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak was inducted as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020

(c) Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain ceased as Chairman w.e.f. September 25, 2020

(d) Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal ceased as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020

3. NOMINATION & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The terms of reference of Nomination and Remuneration Committee are to formulate the criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of a director, to identify persons who are qualified to become directors and who may be appointed in senior management etc.

COMPOSITION, MEETINGS AND ATTENDANCE OF THE COMMITTEE

During the Financial Year 2020-21, four meetings of Nomination and Remuneration Committee were held on June 15, 2020, August 27, 2020, November 09, 2020 and January 27, 2021. The composition of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and attendance of Directors as on March 31, 2021 is shown below:

| Name/ category | Position in Committee | No. of meetings during the tenure of member | |
|---|-----------------------|---|----------|
| | | Held | Attended |
| Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal (a) Non-Executive Director | Chairperson | 4 | 4 |
| Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain (b) Non-Executive Director | Member | 2 | 2 |
| Mr. Sachikanata Mishra Non- Executive Director | Member | 4 | 4 |
| DIRECTORS WHO CEASED TO BE ON THE COMMITTEE DURING FY 2020-21 | | | |
| Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain (c) Non-Executive Director | Chairman | 2 | 2 |

(a) Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal ceased as Member and inducted as Chairperson w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(b) Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain was inducted as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(c) Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain ceased as Chairman w.e.f. September 25, 2020.

Details of remuneration paid to Directors

The details of salary and sitting fees paid to the Directors for the year ended 31st March, 2021 are as under:

(Amount in Rs.)

| Sl. No. | Name | Salary | Perquisite | Profit In lieu of Salary | Sitting Fees | Total |
|--|---|-----------|------------|--------------------------|--------------|-------------|
| 1. | Mr. Sunil Kumar Bansal Non-Executive Chairman | - | - | - | - | - |
| 2. | Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak Non-Executive Chairman | - | - | - | 1,50,000/- | 1,50,000/- |
| 3. | Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain Non-Executive Chairman | - | - | - | 3,12,000/- | 3,12,000/- |
| 4. | Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal Non-Executive Chairman | | | | 3,27,000/- | 3,27,000/- |
| 5. | Mr. Sachikanta Mishra Non-Executive Chairman | | | | - | - |
| 6. | Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy Managing Director | 29,49,356 | 9,02,807 | 45,588 | - | 38,97,751/- |
| DIRECTORS WHO CEASED TO BE ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS DURING FY 2020-21 | | | | | | |
| 7. | Dr. Emandi Sankara Rao Non-Executive Chairman | - | - | - | - | - |
| 8. | Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain Non-Executive Director | | | | 2,25,000/- | 2,25,000/- |

4. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The terms of reference of the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee are to formulate and recommend to the Board, a Corporate Social Responsibility Policy, to recommend the activities, the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the activities referred in Corporate Social Responsibility Policy and to monitor Corporate Social Responsibility Policy etc.

COMPOSITION, MEETINGS AND ATTENDANCE OF THE COMMITTEE

During the Financial Year 2020-21, the CSR Committee of Directors met on January 27, 2021 and March 15, 2021. The composition of the CSR Committee and attendance of Directors as on March 31, 2021 is shown below:

| Name/ category | Position in Committee | No. of meetings during the tenure of member | |
|--|-----------------------|---|----------|
| | | Held | Attended |
| Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal Non-Executive Director | Chairman | 2 | 2 |
| Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy Managing Director | Member | 2 | 2 |

| | | | |
|---|--------|---|---|
| Mr. Sachikanata Mishra Non- Executive Director | Member | 2 | 2 |
|---|--------|---|---|

5. COMMITTEE OF DIRECTORS

The terms of reference of Committee of Directors are to sanction financial assistance by way of factoring, advance against future receivables, corporate loans, working capital, settlement/settlement/restructuring of dues as per the Credit Policy of the Company, to borrow monies, create charge on the assets and to allot the securities etc.

The Committee of Directors met seven times during the Financial Year 2020-21 on June 15, 2020, August 27, 2020, September 29, 2020, November 09, 2020, January 27, 2021, February 26, 2021 and March 16, 2021. The composition of the Committee of Director and attendance of Directors as on March 31, 2021 is shown below:

| Name/ category | Position in Committee of Directors | No. of meetings during the tenure of member | |
|---|------------------------------------|---|----------|
| | | Held | Attended |
| Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain(a) Non-Executive Director | Chairman | 5 | 5 |
| Mr. Sachikanta Mishra(b) Non-Executive Director | Member | 7 | 5 |
| Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal Non-Executive Director | Member | 7 | 7 |
| Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy Managing Director | Member | 7 | 7 |
| DIRECTORS WHO CEASED TO BE ON THE COMMITTEE DURING FY 2020-21 | | | |
| Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain(c) Non-Executive Director | Member | 2 | 2 |

(a) Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain was inducted as Chairman w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(b) Mr. Sachikanta Mishra ceased as Chairman and inducted as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(c) Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain ceased as Member w.e.f. September 25, 2020.

6. RECOVERY COMMITTEE

The terms of reference of Recovery Committee are to oversee the NPA recovery. The Committee met four times during the Financial Year 2020-21 at regular intervals on June 15, 2020, August 27, 2020, November 9, 2020 and January 27, 2021. The composition of the Recovery Committee and attendance of Directors as on March 31, 2021 is shown below:

| Name/ category | Position in Committee of Directors | No. of meetings during the tenure of member | |
|---|------------------------------------|---|----------|
| | | Held | Attended |
| Mr. Suresh kumar Jain(a) Non-Executive Director | Chairman | 2 | 2 |
| Mr. Sachikanta Mishra(b) Non-Executive Director | Member | 4 | 3 |
| Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal(c) Non-Executive Director | Member | 2 | 2 |
| Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy Managing Director | Member | 4 | 4 |

| DIRECTORS WHO CEASED TO BE ON THE COMMITTEE DURING FY 2020-21 | | | |
|---|--------|---|---|
| Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain(d) Non-Executive Director | Member | 2 | 2 |

(a) Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain was inducted as Chairman w.e.f September 27, 2020.

(b) Mr. Sachikanta Mishra ceased as Chairman and inducted as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(c) Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal was inducted as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(d) Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain ceased as Chairman w.e.f. September 25, 2020.

7. RISK MANAGEMENT AND ASSET LIABILITY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The terms of reference of Risk Management and Asset Liability Management Committee are to identify and monitor key risk areas, devise the policy and strategy for integrated risk management, to critically assess the Company's business strategies and plans from a risk perspective, manage risks to which the Company is exposed, including credit, market, operational and reputational risks and to review the Statement of Short Term Dynamic Liquidity, Structural Liquidity, Interest Rate Sensitivity etc. The Risk Management & Asset Liability Management Committee met two times during the Financial Year 2020-21, on June 15, 2020 and August 27, 2020. The composition of the Risk Management and Asset Liability Management Committee and attendance of Directors as on March 31, 2021 is shown below:

| Name/ category | Position in Committee | No. of meetings during the tenure of member | |
|---|-----------------------|---|----------|
| | | Held | Attended |
| Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak(a) Non-Executive Director | Chairman | 0 | 0 |
| Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal(b) Non-Executive Director | Member | 0 | 0 |
| Mr. Sachikanata Mishra (c) Non-Executive Director | Member | 2 | 1 |
| Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy Managing Director | Member | 2 | 2 |
| DIRECTORS WHO CEASED TO BE ON THE COMMITTEE DURING FY 2020-21 | | | |
| Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain (d) | Chairman | 2 | 2 |

(a) Mr. Biranchi Narayan Nayak was inducted as Chairman w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(b) Ms. Madhushree Nanda Agarwal was inducted as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(c) Mr. Sachikanta Mishra ceased as Member w.e.f. September 27, 2020.

(d) Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain ceased as Chairman w.e.f. September 25, 2020.

8. GENERAL BODY MEETING

| Financial Year | Date & time of AGM | Venue of the AGM |
|----------------|---|--|
| 2019-20 | 25 th September 2020/ 12:00 Noon | IFCI Tower, 61 Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 |
| 2018-19 | 24 th September 2019/ 12:00 Noon | IFCI Tower, 61 Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 |
| 2017-18 | 24 th September 2018/ 11:00 A.M | IFCI Tower, 61 Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 |

Following Special Resolutions were passed at the above AGMs:

| AGM Date | Particulars of Special Resolutions |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 25 th September 2020 | NIL |
| 24 th September 2019 | NIL |
| 24 th September 2018 | NIL |

9. DISCLOSURES

- (i) The Company did not enter into transactions with the related parties that may potentially conflict with the interests of the Company at large during the year under review. Further, all the related party transactions were in the ordinary course of business and arm length price & have been disclosed in note no.31 of the Notes to Accounts of the Balance Sheet for the year ended March 31, 2021.
- (ii) There has been no non-compliance by the Company nor any penalties imposed on the Company by any authorities.
- (iii) The Company has a Whistle Blower Policy duly approved by the Board, which has been circulated to all the employees of the Company and also placed on the website of the Company viz. www.ifcifactors.com. Further, it is affirmed that no personnel has been denied access to the Audit Committee.
- (iv) During the year, no expenses which are of personal nature have been incurred for the Board of Directors and top management.
- (v) The Administrative and Office Expenses during the year to the total expenses are 9.94% as against 11.41% for the last year. Further, the Financial Expenses are 50.09% of the total expenses as against 55.88% for the last year.

10. MEANS OF COMMUNICATION

The Annual Report and other statutory information are being sent to shareholders. The financial results of the Company are generally published in Business Standard / Financial Express newspaper.

11. TRAINING OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Company furnishes a set of documents to the directors and informs them about the important data regarding recent developments about the performance of the Company, industry scenario & regulatory changes.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date : 03.08.2021
Place : New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

Sachikanata Mishra
Nominee Director
DIN : 02755068

CODE OF CONDUCT

The Board of Directors have laid down a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for all Board members and Senior Management Personnel of the Company. The Code of Conduct has also been posted on the website of the Company viz. www.ifcifactors.com The members of the Board and Senior Management Personnel have on 31st March, 2021 affirmed compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. A declaration to this effect, duly signed by the Managing Director is annexed and forms part of this Report

DECLARATION BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

I hereby confirm that all Board Members and Senior Management Personnel have affirmed compliance with the Code of Conduct and Ethics framed for Directors and Senior Management, as approved by the Board, for the year ended 31st March, 2021.

Place : New Delhi
Date : 03.08.2021

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director
DIN : 02171876

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT

1. ECONOMY OVERVIEW

1.1 Global Economy

The world went through an unprecedented health crisis in the form of a pandemic in 2020. Almost all global economies announced a lockdown starting in early 2020. The global lockdown during the first surge of the COVID 19 pandemic sparked the strongest economic contraction in history. Most economies recovered sharply thereafter, but a second wave of COVID 19 set the economy back again. Yet growth should return gradually in 2021 without prompting a rise in inflation or interest rates, despite much higher government debt. Governments in the advanced economies provided extensive fiscal support to households and firms and central banks reinforced this with expanded asset purchase programmes, funding-for-lending facilities and, for some, interest rate cuts. As per the estimates of United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs, the world output shrank by 4.3% in 2020. This is over three times the impact witnessed during the global financial crisis of 2008-09. With an estimated output decline of 5.6%, the pandemic hit the developed economies the hardest, owing to the strict and prolonged lockdown measures that were imposed during the outbreak in many of the India, European countries and some parts of the United States. The contraction was milder in the developing countries compared to the developed countries, with output shrinking by 2.5%. The least developed countries saw their GDP contract by 1.3% in 2020. The COVID-19 crisis has resulted in a significant shock to trade, restricting cross-border travel, disrupting international production networks and impacting demand worldwide. As per UN reports, global trade in goods and services contracted by an estimated 7.6% in 2020.

The pandemic also resulted in severe employment crisis worldwide. As per the International Labour Organisation, full or partial lockdown measures had affected almost 2.7 billion workers by April 2020, representing about 81% of the global workforce. In spite of some improvement later in the year, unemployment rates in most countries still remained well above the pre-crisis levels. Job and income losses pushed an estimated 131 million additional people into poverty in 2020. The fast pace of digitalization, automation and robotization, further reduced labour demand in the medium term. While productivity is expected to experience some growth in economic sectors embracing automation, the average productivity growth is likely to falter. This coupled with declining investments in fixed capital and lower labour force participation rates are expected to weigh on potential output going forward.

According to International Monetary Fund (IMF), the global economy is projected to grow at 6% in 2021 and 4.4% in 2022. Going forward, the extent of global recovery is expected to be uneven. The severity of the health crisis in each country, the degree of interruptions to economic activities, exposure to cross-border spill overs and the efficiency of policy support to limit the damage will decide the rate of recovery.

1.2 Indian Economy

India's Gross Domestic Product (GDP) contracted 7.3% in 2020-21, as per provisional National Income estimates released by the National Statistical Office, marginally better than the 8% contraction in the economy projected earlier. GDP growth in 2019-20, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, was 4%. The fourth quarter of 2020-21 recorded a growth of 1.6% in GDP, the second quarter of positive growth, after the country had entered a technical recession in the first half of the year. GDP growth in Q3 2020-21 was 0.4%, Q2 2020-21 was -7.3% and Q1 -22.4%. The positive growth during the third and fourth quarter was indicative of slow

resumption of economic activities, higher consumption and activity across sectors. In order to make India self-reliant and fight against the impact of COVID-19, the Prime Minister of India announced stimulus packages worth Rs. 20 lakh crores or 10% of India's GDP towards Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan. The Government announced additional packages under the programme in September 2020 and November 2020.

With the economic activity gaining momentum post COVID-19 lockdown and rollout of coronavirus vaccines, the Indian economy is likely to do better. However, the second wave of COVID-19 currently sweeping the country, rising input prices, stress in the Micro, Small and Medium-sized Enterprises sector, and a weak labour market are some of the headwinds facing India's economic revival. Monetary and fiscal support will remain crucial. IMF has projected growth rate of 12.5% for India in 2021.

1.3 NBFC Industry

NBFCs were adversely impacted by COVID 19 related stress due to their underlying business models. On the supply side, the sources of funds dried up, more so for the small and mid-sized NBFCs, on account of reduced risk appetite of lenders for low rated and unrated exposures. The situation was worsened by the unprecedented redemption pressure on the industry, resulting in a spike in spreads. On the demand side, it became difficult for NBFCs to find creditworthy projects and borrowers to lend to as a result of the pandemic induced stress. A key measure taken by the Reserve Bank and Government of India to ameliorate the liquidity constraints faced by NBFCs, was to set up a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) to purchase short-term papers from eligible NBFCs, which could then utilise the proceeds to extinguish their existing liabilities. The special securities issued by the SPV were guaranteed by the Government of India and would be purchased by the Reserve Bank. Additionally, the scope of the Government scheme on partial credit guarantee (PCG) was expanded to cover the borrowings of lower-rated NBFCs, HFCs and MFIs. The challenges for the NBFCs have moved from the liability to the asset side in terms of liquidity and asset quality with the outbreak of Covid19. The liquidity covers of NBFCs is largely dependent on collections and the ability to raise resources. The collections of NBFCs witnessed decline during the six month moratorium on the payment of instalments in respect of all term loans to their borrowers for the period from March 1, 2020 to August 31, 2020, as 45% of total outstanding loans were under moratorium as on August 31, 2020. The Reserve Bank of India's Financial Stability Report (FSR) in January estimated that gross bad loans of banks in India would rise to 13.5 per cent by September from 7.5 per cent in the year-ago month under the baseline scenario. Asset quality may still pose some challenges in the first half of fiscal 2022 with the uncertainty around the economic fallout of the second wave induced localised restrictions being placed in various parts of the Country. However, these challenges are expected to taper as we move towards the second half of fiscal 2022. The uneven recovery being currently observed is expected to be more broad-based later on in the fiscal as well.

1.4 Factoring Industry

The COVID 19 pandemic has had a devastating effect on the world factoring business volumes. Consequently, the world factoring statistics showed recessionary trends in the year 2020 in most regions of the world.

FCI reported one of its most challenging years to date, with a 6.5% decrease in global volumes, year on year. After a positive year of growth in 2019, showing an increase in two-

factor business, 2020 was a much more challenging year, dropping a whopping 19% in transaction volumes, year over year.

The European Market, largest in the world by volumes, declined by 6.7 % YOY whereas the Factoring volumes in India declined by a whopping 30% YOY, due to the huge impact of COVID 19 on the overall MSMSE sector in India.

Conclusion:

Even though we will continue to experience a slow but steady growth in the year 2021, albeit with potential credit issues, Factoring will be in high demand once the crisis fully subsides.

We have entered a "new normal", led by a new virtual remote working world, the advent of advanced technologies in factoring, and the rise in new players like fintechs and new funds in the market. However, nothing will replace in person meetings, handshakes and looking eye to eye with a client. So it's a combination of both, past and future. If Factoring Industry wants to continue playing a major role in the future, we need to fulfil three mandatory conditions;

- 1) Return back to basics: focus on risk mitigation, best practices, and investment in new technologies;
- 2) Deliver new solutions, new innovations for tomorrow and
- 3) The need to concentrate on targeting SMEs, the engine of economic growth all around the world.

2. Operational Performance

Amidst the challenging macroeconomic environment, your Company witnessed a decrease in Funds In Use (FIU). This coupled with old baggage of NPA's led to the Company incurring losses during the current financial year. During the year, your Company achieved a turnover of Rs. 29.81 crore (a 21.92% decrease from previous year) and a gross income of Rs.30.30 crore. Further, your Company incurred a loss before tax of Rs. 16.23 crore and a loss after tax of Rs.9.80 crore.

The major financial parameters for the financial year ended March 31, 2021 vis-à-vis the previous financial year are tabulated below:

(Rs. in Crore)

| Parameters | Year ended 31.03.2021 | Year ended 31.03.2020 |
|----------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Turnover | 29.81 | 38.18 |
| Funds in Use | | |
| Factoring Business | 414.72 | 451.36 |
| Other Business | 128.93 | 130.68 |
| Total Funds in use | 543.65 | 582.04 |
| Total Income | 30.30 | 42.09 |
| Profit / (Loss) Before Tax | (-)16.23 | (-)7.81 |
| Profit / (Loss) After Tax | (-)9.80 | (-)5.38 |

Segment wise / Product –wise Performance

The Company has extended both factoring and non-factoring facilities to its clients. The product wise exposure of the Company as on March 31, 2021 is as under:

| Sr. No. | Particulars | Amount (Rs. in crore) |
|----------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| A. | Factoring | |
| 1. | Domestic Sales Bill Factoring | 378.88 |
| 2. | Export Sales Bill Factoring | |
| 3. | Advance Against Future Receivables | 19.49 |
| 4. | Purchase Bill Factoring | 16.35 |
| | Total (A) | 414.72 |
| B. | Non Factoring | |
| | Corporate Loan | 128.93 |
| | Total (B) | 128.93 |
| | Total (A+B) | 543.65 |

The Company has extended facilities across industry segment. Industry wise exposure of the Company as on March 31, 2021 is as under:

| Sr. No. | Particulars | Amount (Rs. crore) |
|----------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| 1. | Small Scale Industries | 10.08 |
| 2. | Medium & Large Industries | 29.43 |
| 3. | Construction | 41.65 |
| 4. | Advance to Capital Market | 11.20 |
| 5. | Retail Trade | - |
| 6. | Commercial Real Estate | 37.94 |
| 7. | Infrastructure | 81.79 |
| 8. | Transport Operators | 24.20 |
| 9. | Consumer Durables | - |
| 10. | Others | 307.36 |
| | Total | 543.65 |

3. Opportunities

- i) The Company is only operating in working capital space for the entire IFCI Group.
- ii) The Company has been extended rights under SARFAESI.
- iii) The Company has joined Credit Guarantee Fund Scheme for Factoring, having a corpus of Rs. 500 crore, introduced by Ministry of Finance, to facilitate factoring transactions for MSMEs.
- iv) Funding gap in more than 45 million SME's in the Country gives enormous opportunity as banks have not been able to meet the funding needs to this sector.

- v) Factoring being a flexible, transaction based short – term credit, it is a perfect source of finance for the MSME sector.
- vi) Factoring business in India is far from reaching the maturity stage, this offers growth opportunity to serious player like IFCI Factors Ltd.
- vii) International Factoring at a nascent stage in India, this provides a major growth segment.

4. Threats

- i) The Company does not have DRT access.
- ii) Provisioning requirement for the impaired assets to the extent of 100% is required to be made within 12 months due to unsecured nature of facilities which has adverse impact on the profitability of the Factoring entities.
- iii) Rising NPAs

5. Outlook

The Company would strive to maintain its asset quality through vigilant monitoring, recovery of its non- performing assets, arrest further slippages of the accounts into NPA and grow its asset base with addition of quality assets.

The challenges and opportunities remain in general to the all the players within the factoring industry, and it hinges to a large extent on the management of NPA's and ensuing recovery made. The Factoring still has a lot of untapped potential, especially within the MSME sector. The government is also backing the development of this product, underlining its importance towards fuelling industrial growth.

To conclude, we can say that there are better days in the offing for factoring industry, as we are on the threshold of a new beginning. The Factoring product holds promise and recent developments in the form of credit guarantee scheme under the aegis of Govt of India, revisiting of credit protection clause by IRDA, enhancing the ambit of SARFAESI Act, passing of Banking & Insolvency Bill, 2016 etc., would go a long way towards promoting the overall factoring industry.

6. Risks and concerns

- i) More than 70% of overall asset base of the Company is unsecured.
- ii) Increased competition from banks consequent to permission to banks to undertake business of factoring in India.
- iii) Prolonged litigation involved in recovery of dues through cheque bouncing and civil cases.
- iv) Cost of funds for an NBFC is higher than banks resulting into shrinking margins and limited offtakes.

7. Internal Control Systems

The Company has an Internal Control System which is commensurate with the size, scale and complexity of its operations.

8. Material developments in Human Resources / Industrial Relations front, including number of people employed

The Company has continuously adopted structures that help attract best external talent and promote internal talent to higher roles and responsibilities. The Company's people centric

focus providing an open work environment fostering continuous improvement and development helped several employees realize their career aspirations during the year.

During the year under report, your Company had witnessed Nil attrition. The Company had twenty seven employees on its roll as on March 31, 2021 vis-à-vis twenty seven employees as on March 31, 2020.

9. Other disclosures

Details of Environmental protection and conservation, technological conservation, renewable energy developments, foreign exchange and CSR are mentioned in the Directors' Report.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date : 03.08.2021
Place : New Delhi

Bikash Kanti Roy
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

Sachikanata Mishra
Nominee Director
DIN : 02755068

SVP & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



1209, New Delhi House
27, Barakhamba Road,
Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001
Tel. : 011-23351538-39-40, 41516079
Email : svp1209@gmail.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

This revised Independent Auditor's Report is being issued in supersession of our earlier Independent Auditor's Report dated 15th June, 2021, at the instance of Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) of India. The revised report is issued in view of certain modification in Annexure 'B'- Report on the Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and Annexure 'C'-Statements on the matters Specified in directions issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India in accordance with Section 143(5) of the Companies Act, 201, as pointed out by C&AG of India in our earlier report. Further, we confirm that these changes do not effect true & fair view and our opinion as expressed earlier and also none of the figures have undergone any change in the Financial Statements of the Company as at 31st March, 2021.

Report on the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of IFCI Factors Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2021, and its loss, total comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.

Classification of account of Shriram EPC Limited exposure Rs. 12.70 Crores.

1. The company has classified the account as Standard on 31.03.2021, by providing an adhoc sanction of Rs.1.20 Crore (10% of the outstanding) on 31.03.2021 and accordingly the overdue has been adjusted and account regularised.

Page 1 of 13



Dehradun

Ghaziabad

Panipat

Mumbai

Subject to the above we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note to Financial Statements which fully describes that in accordance with RBI instructions regarding the reversal of Interest Charged on Interest related to Moratorium period. The company has estimated the said amount and has reduced the interest income by that amount with a corresponding adjustment made in the Balance Sheet.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these.

| Sr. No. | Key Audit Matter | Auditor's Response |
|---------|--|---|
| 1 | <p>Impairment of Financial Assets held at amortised cost:</p> <p>The Company exercises significant judgement using subjective assumptions over both when and how much to record as impairment for loans and advances and estimation of the amount of the impairment provision for loans and advances.</p> <p>The most significant areas are:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • impairment models: - Judgement is required to determine the inputs, methodologies, staging/restaging in case of Significant increase in Credit Risk ("SICR") cases and assumptions and these can significantly impact the provisions held. The most significant judgements include the segmentation level at which historical loss rates are calculated, the length of the recovery period and the loss emergence period applied to historical loss provisions. • identification of impairment: - Corporate exposures are individually assessed for impairment (including identification of cases with SICR) based on a borrower's financial performance, solvency, liquidity etc. - For Retail exposures, collective impairment allowances are calculated using models which approximate credit conditions on homogenous | <p>Principal audit procedure performed</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • We read the Company's Ind-AS 109 based impairment provisioning policy ; • We gained an understanding of the Company's key credit processes comprising granting, booking, monitoring, staging and provisioning and tested the operating effectiveness of key controls over these processes; • We tested the completeness of loans and advances, off balance sheet items and other financial assets included in the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) calculations as of 31 March 2021; • For data from external sources, we understood the process of choosing such data, its relevance for the Company, and the controls and governance over such data; • Where relevant, we used Information System specialists to gain comfort on data integrity; |



| | |
|--|---|
| <p>portfolios of loans.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Inputs and Judgements used in determination of management overlay at various asset stages considering the current uncertain economic environment with the range of possible effects unknown to the country arising out of the COVID-19 pandemic. <p>Since the loans and advances form a major portion of the Company's assets, and due to the significance of the judgments used in classifying loans and advances into various stages as stipulated in Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS) 109 and determining related impairment provision requirements, this is considered to be the area that had a greater focus of our overall Company audit and a key audit matter.</p> | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> We tested the data integrity and completeness of the Staging Report; For provision against exposures, we obtained an understanding of the Company's provisioning methodology, consistency of various inputs and assumptions used, the reasonableness of the underlying assumptions and the sufficiency of the data used by the Management; For a sample of exposures, we tested the appropriateness of determination of significant increase in credit risk and the resultant basis for classification of exposures into various stages; We assessed the appropriateness of the calculation of the management overlay in response to COVID-19 related economic uncertainty. We performed an overall assessment of the provision levels at each stage including management's assessment on COVID-19 impact to determine if they were reasonable considering the Company's portfolio, risk profile, credit risk management practices and the macroeconomic environment. |
|--|---|

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

- The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Director's report and Management Discussion and Analysis report, but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Director's report and Management Discussion and Analysis report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.
- Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
- In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the Company to express an opinion on the standalone financial statements.
- Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the standalone financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the standalone financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure A", a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company.



- c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive income, the Statement of Cash Flows and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account.
- d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31 March 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting.
- g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.
- h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - (i) the Company does not have any pending litigations which may impact its financial position;
 - (ii) the Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
 - (iii) there has been no delay in transferring the amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company;
 - (iv) as per the directions/sub directions issued by the C&AG of India under section 143(5) of the Companies Act 2013 and on the basis of such verification of the books and records as considered appropriate and available and according to explanations given to us and as per declarations given by the company, we enclosed in Annexure – 'C' a statement on the matters specified in directions issued by The Comptroller and Audit General of India.

For SVP & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 003838N

CA SUDARSHAN KUMAR

Partner

Membership No.: 089797

UDIN: 21089797AAAAFG6937

Place: New Delhi

Date: 7th - Sep - 2021



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 1 UNDER THE HEADING “REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS” OF OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE ACCOUNTS OF IFCI FACTORS LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

- i)
- a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
 - b) According to the information and explanations given to us, all fixed assets have been physically verified by the management in phased manner during the year which in our opinion is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. As informed, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
 - c) The Company does not own any immovable property, hence clause not applicable.
- ii) The Company does not have any inventory. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 (ii) of the Order, are not applicable.
- iii) As informed to us, the Company has not granted any loan, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, provisions of clause 3(iii) (a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable.
- iv) The Company is a registered non-banking finance company to which the provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, are not applicable, and hence reporting under clause (iv) of CARO 2016 is not applicable.
- v) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits as per the directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India from the public in accordance with relevant provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the rules framed there under. Accordingly, paragraph (v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- vi) The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the Act, for any of the services/activities rendered by the company.
- vii) a) According to the information and explanations given to us and according to the records produced before us for verification, the Company is regular in depositing, with appropriate authorities, the undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Investor Education and Protection Fund, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, custom duty, excise duty, cess and any other material statutory dues applicable to it. As explained to us, the company did not have any dues on account of employees' state insurance.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Provident Fund, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Custom duty, excise duty, cess and any other statutory dues were in arrears as at 31 March 2021 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no material dues of income tax, excise duty, sales tax, custom duty and service tax, which have not been deposited with appropriate authorities on account of any dispute except the following:



| Name of the Statute | Nature of Dues | Amount (₹ in Lakhs) | Period to which the amount relates | Forum where dispute is pending |
|----------------------|----------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Income Tax Act, 1961 | Income Tax | 3,73,044 | A/Y 2002-03 | AO/TRO |
| Income Tax Act, 1961 | Income Tax | 2,66,464 | A/Y 2003-04 | AO/TRO |
| Income Tax Act, 1961 | Income Tax | 9,42,182 | A/Y 2004-05 | AO/TRO |
| Income Tax Act, 1961 | Income Tax | 5,38,440 | A/Y 2011-12 | AO/TRO |

- viii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to a financial institution, banks, Government (both state and Central) or debenture holders.
- ix) The company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year. On the basis of information and explanations given to us, the money raised by way of term loans have been applied for the purposes for which they were obtained.
- x) According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the company or on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.
- xi) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, Section 197 read with schedule V of the Act is not applicable to the company.
- xii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company is not a Nidhi company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the order is not applicable.
- xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the company, the company has not been entered into non cash transaction with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the order is not the applicable.
- xv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the company, the company has received registration certificate dated 3rd June, 2009 from RBI under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and is permitted to carry on the business as NBFC-Factors in accordance with the Factoring Regulation Act, 2011.



For SVP & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 003838N


CA SUBARSHAN KUMAR
Partner
Membership No.: 089797
UDIN: 21089797AAAAF66997
Place: New Delhi
Date: 7th Sep - 2021



ANNEXURE 'B' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Report on the Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of IFCI Factors Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial



statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For SVP & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 003838N


CA SUDARSHAN KUMAR
Partner
Membership No.: 089797
UDIN: 21089797AAAAFA6997
Place: New Delhi
Date: 7th Sep-2021



ANNEXURE 'C' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Statements on the matters Specified in directions issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India in accordance with Section 143(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (Referred to in Paragraph 3 of our Audit Report of even date)

1. Whether the company has system in place to process all the accounting transactions through IT system? If yes, the implications of processing of accounting transactions outside IT system on the integrity of the accounts along with the financial implications, if any, may be stated.

According to information and explanations given to us and based on the information available, the company has well established IT system in place for processing of accounting transactions. The company has Trade Free system for recording factoring transactions and Oracle for term loan and Accounting entries. The company also has requisite maker checker concept in place for recording the transactions there will not be any dilution in the integrity of accounting transaction, if the transaction is processed outside the IT system.

2. Whether there is any restructuring of an existing loan or cases of waiver/write off of debts/loans/interest etc. made by a lender to the company due to the company's inability to repay the loan? If yes, the financial impact may be stated. Whether such cases are properly accounted for? (In case, lender is a government company, then this direction is also applicable for statutory auditor of Lender Company).

According to information and explanations given to us and based on the information available and as per declaration given by the company, there is no Restructuring of any loan taken by the company i.e. IFCI Factors Limited. Further, since the company (IFCI Factors limited) is a government company, hence as per the applicability of clause, the Cases of Restructure/waiver/write off of debtors/loan/interest etc. as approved by the Board of Directors during the year ended 31 March 2021 are as follows:

OTS/ Modification to earlier OTS sanctioned in FY 2020-21

| Sr No | NAME | Principal (waiver) Rs. In Cr | Interest (Waiver) Rs. In Cr | Total Waiver Rs. In Cr |
|-------|--|------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------|
| 1 | RP Infosystems Pvt Ltd | 0.76 | 1.46 | 2.22 |
| 2 | Santan Logistics Pvt Ltd | 0.95 cr | 0.64 | 1.59 |
| 3 | Noesis & MVL Ltd | 8.10 | 17.36 | 25.46 |
| 4 | Kalyani Engg Works | 2.18 | 7.27 | 9.45 |
| 5 | GTM Builders & Promoters Private Limited | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |

1) RP Infosystems Pvt Ltd – The proposal was for waiver of principal amount & accrued interest against the earlier on-going OTS sanction. The sanction was granted by COD in Sep 2020.

3&4) In the matter of Sr no 3 & 4 (Noesis & MVL and Kalyani Engg Works), it was revalidation of earlier approval, waiver of accrued interest and extension of time which was granted by the COD at the meeting held on Feb 26, 2021. The approvals mentioned above for points no 3 & point no 4 as per the earlier approvals. For point no 3 (Noesis & MVL Ltd), the earlier approval was accorded in Aug 2019, while in the matter of Kalyani Engg Works, the earlier approval was granted in July 2018.



3. Whether funds (grants/subsidy etc.) received/receivable for specific schemes from Central /State Government or its agencies were properly accounted for/ utilized as per its term and conditions? List the cases of deviation.

According to information and explanations given to us and based on the information available, the company has not received/receivable funds (grants/subsidy etc) for specific schemes from Central /State Government or its agencies.

Sub- Directions

1. Investments:

Whether the titles of ownership in respect of CGS1/ SGS/ Bonds/ Debentures etc. are available in physical/demat form and these, in aggregate, agree with the respective amounts shown in the Company's books of accounts? If not, details may be stated.

According to information and explanations given to us and based on the information available, there is no investment in CGS/SGS/Bonds/Debentures, hence the verification of titles of ownership in respect of CGS/SGS/Bonds/Debentures etc. are not applicable.

2. Loans:

In respect of provisioning requirement of all restructured, rescheduled, renegotiated loan-whether a system of periodical assessment of realizable value of securities available against all such loans is in place and adequate provision has been created during the year? Deficiencies in this regard, if any, may be suitably commented upon along with financial impact.

According to information and explanations given to us and based on the information available, there is a system of periodical assessment of realisable value of securities available against all restructured (except Critical Mass Multilink Limited), rescheduled and renegotiable loan and adequate provision has been created during the year.

For SVP & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 003838N

CA SUDARSHAN KUMAR

Partner

Membership No.: 089797

UDIN: 21089797AAAAFG6937

Place: New Delhi

Date: 7th Sep-2021



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED
CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649
10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

| Particulars | Note No. | As at | As at |
|--|----------|------------------|------------------|
| | | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | | ₹ In Lakhs | ₹ In Lakhs |
| Assets | | | |
| Financial Assets | | | |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | 1 | 1,189.87 | 2,165.49 |
| Bank Balance other than above | 2 | - | - |
| Loans | 3 | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |
| Investments | 4 | 937.55 | 937.55 |
| Other Financial assets | 5 | 14.38 | 15.67 |
| Total | | 27,033.92 | 35,124.14 |
| Non-financial Assets | | | |
| Current tax assets (Net) | 6 | 280.35 | 674.01 |
| Deferred tax Assets (Net) | 7 | 8,824.06 | 8,175.33 |
| Property, Plant and Equipment | 8 | 16.53 | 11.15 |
| Other Intangible assets | 9 | 12.02 | 10.28 |
| Other non-financial assets | 10 | 105.90 | 57.36 |
| Assets held for sale | | 377.36 | 377.36 |
| Total | | 9,616.21 | 9,305.48 |
| Total Assets | | 36,650.14 | 44,429.62 |
| LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | | | |
| LIABILITIES | | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | | |
| Payables | | | |
| (I) Other Payables | | | |
| (i) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises | | 285.48 | 157.84 |
| Debt Securities | 11 | 15,774.70 | 15,760.56 |
| Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) | 12 | 5,114.48 | 8,941.31 |
| Other financial liabilities | 13 | 3,258.11 | 6,369.23 |
| Total | | 24,432.77 | 31,228.93 |
| Non-Financial Liabilities | | | |
| Provisions | 14 | 530.08 | 480.43 |
| Other non-financial liabilities | 15 | 65.29 | 100.47 |
| Total | | 595.38 | 580.90 |
| EQUITY | | | |
| Equity Share capital | 16A | 27,943.89 | 27,943.89 |
| Instruments Entirely Equity in Nature | 16B | - | - |
| Other Equity | 16C | (16,321.89) | (15,324.10) |
| Total | | 11,621.99 | 12,619.79 |
| Total Liabilities and Equity | | 36,650.14 | 44,429.62 |

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our Audit Report of even date attached

For SVP & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 003838N

(Sadarshan Kumar)

Partner

Membership No. 089797

Date: June 15, 2021

Place: New Delhi



(Bikash Kanti Roy)
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

(Manish Jain)
Chief Financial Officer

(Sachikanta Mishra)
Nominee Director
DIN: 02755068

(Mani Dev Sadh)
(Company Secretary)



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED
CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649
10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

| Particulars | Note No. | Period Ended | March | Period Ended | |
|--|----------|------------------|-------|-----------------|--|
| | | 31, 2021 | | March 31, 2020 | |
| | | ₹ in Lakhs | | ₹ in Lakhs | |
| Revenue from operations | | | | | |
| Interest Income | 17 | 1,100.03 | | 957.86 | |
| Discount and Service Charges | | 1,821.07 | | 2,788.25 | |
| Application and Administration Charges | | 60.29 | | 72.36 | |
| Total Revenue from operations | | 2,981.39 | | 3,818.47 | |
| Other Income | 18 | 48.83 | | 390.65 | |
| Total Income | | 3,030.21 | | 4,209.12 | |
| Expenses | | | | | |
| Finance Costs | 19 | 2,330.81 | | 2,788.38 | |
| Employee Benefits Expenses | 20 | 661.11 | | 630.51 | |
| Depreciation, amortization and impairment | 8 | 5.83 | | 6.27 | |
| Impairment on Financial Instruments | 21 | 1,193.09 | | 995.75 | |
| Others expenses | 22 | 462.38 | | 569.29 | |
| Total Expenses | | 4,653.23 | | 4,990.20 | |
| Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) | | -1,623.02 | | -781.08 | |
| Exceptional Items | | | | | |
| Profit/(loss) before tax | | -1,623.02 | | -781.08 | |
| Tax Expense: | | | | | |
| (1) Current Tax | | | | | |
| (2) Deferred Tax | | 642.62 | | 242.69 | |
| Profit / (loss) for the period after Tax | | -980.40 | | -538.39 | |
| Add:- Provision Reversed under Ind AS as per RBI | | -888.27 | | 8,857.89 | |
| Less:- Transfer to Impairment Reserve as per RBI | | 888.27 | | -8,857.89 | |
| Profit/(loss) for the period | | -980.40 | | -538.39 | |
| Other Comprehensive Income | | | | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | 23 | -23.51 | | -46.94 | |
| Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | | 6.11 | | 12.21 | |
| | | -17.39 | | -34.74 | |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the period | | -997.79 | | -573.13 | |
| Earnings Per Equity Share | | | | | |
| Basic (₹) | | (0.35) | | (0.23) | |
| Diluted (₹) | | (0.35) | | (0.23) | |

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our Audit Report of even date attached
For SVP & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 003838N

(Sudarshan Kumar)
Partner
Membership No. 089797

Date: June 15, 2021
Place: New Delhi



(Bikash Kanti Roy)
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

(Manish Jain)
Chief Financial Officer

(Sachikanta Mishra)
Nominee Director
DIN: 02755068

(Mani Dev Sadh)
Company Secretary



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED
CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649
10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

| | Period Ended March 31, 2021 ₹ in Lakhs | Period Ended March 31, 2020 ₹ in Lakhs |
|--|--|--|
| A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Profit Before Tax | (1,623.02) | (781.08) |
| Adjustments for: | | |
| Depreciation/Amortisation | 5.83 | 6.27 |
| Bad Debts Written Off | 971.20 | 251.96 |
| Reversal of Provision for Doubtful Debts | (114.50) | (301.46) |
| Provision for Standard Assets | (30.85) | (89.05) |
| Allowance for Bad and Doubtful Debts and Loans | 367.24 | 1,134.31 |
| Stamp Duty for issue of shares | - | (25.00) |
| Amount directly charged to Other Equity | (11.04) | |
| Change in DTA transferred through OCI | (3.88) | |
| Provision for Gratuity | (1.50) | (13.66) |
| Provision for Leave Encashment | 24.62 | 27.74 |
| (Income)/Loss From Mutual Fund | (7.77) | (6.84) |
| Non Cash adjustments | 1.86 | 15.94 |
| Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes | (421.79) | 219.11 |
| Movement in Working Capital | | |
| Increase/(Decrease) in Borrowings | (3,813.05) | (3,963.01) |
| Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables & Other Financial/Non-Financial liabilities | (2,984.78) | (344.47) |
| (Increase)/Decrease in Factoring | 5,728.22 | 5,128.74 |
| (Increase)/Decrease in Loans & Advances, Other Current & Non-Current Assets | 520.97 | 436.85 |
| Net Cash Used in Operations | -970.43 | 1,477.21 |
| Direct Tax Paid | - | - |
| Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities | -970.43 | 1,477.21 |
| B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Purchase of Property Plant and Equipment / Capital Advance | (12.96) | (0.88) |
| Investment in Current and Non Current Investments | (10.00) | (377.36) |
| Income From Mutual Fund | 7.77 | 6.84 |
| Net Cash Flow From Investing Activities | (15.19) | (371.40) |
| C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Subordinate Debts Raised | | |
| Dividend Paid | - | (0.49) |
| Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities | - | (0.49) |
| NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS | (985.61) | 1,105.33 |
| Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents | 2,165.49 | 1,060.16 |
| Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents | 1,179.88 | 2,165.49 |

Note:

1 Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents:

| | Period Ended March 31, 2021 ₹ in Lakhs | Period Ended March 31, 2020 ₹ in Lakhs |
|---------------------|--|--|
| Cash on Hand | 0.01 | 0.07 |
| Balances with Banks | 1,179.87 | 2,165.42 |
| | 1,179.88 | 2,165.49 |

As per our Audit Report of even date attached
For SVP & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 003838N

(Sudarshan Kumar)
Partner
Membership No. 089797

Date: June 15, 2021
Place: New Delhi



(Bikash Kanti Roy)
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

(Manish Jain)
Chief Financial Officer

(Sachikanta Mishra)
Nominee Director
DIN: 02755068

(Mani Dev Sadh)
(Company Secretary)



SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1 Background

IFCI Factors Limited (IFL) a subsidiary of IFCI and registered as an NBFC-Factor with RBI, is engaged in the business of factoring and related products like Domestic Sales Bill Factoring, Purchase Bill Factoring, Export Bill Factoring, and Advances against Future Receivables. IFL, with a view to expand its product range and diversifying business risk, has also ventured into corporate loans backed by property and/ or pledge of shares.

2 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period as explained in the accounting policies below and the relevant provisions of The Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/ or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share based payment transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 102, leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 17, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as value in use in Ind AS 36.

3 Functional and Presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. All amounts have been denominated in crores and rounded off to the nearest two decimal, except when otherwise indicated.

4 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following material items:

- Financial assets at FVTOCI that is measured at fair value
- Financial instruments at FVTPL that is measured at fair value
- Net defined benefit (asset)/ liability - fair value of plan assets less present value of defined benefit obligation

5 Use of judgements and estimates

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities and assets) as on the date of the financial statements and the reported income and expenses for the reporting period. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively.

A. Judgements

Information about the judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the following notes:

- Classification of financial assets: assessment of business model within which the assets are held and assessment of whether the contractual terms of the financial asset are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
- Impairment of financial assets: establishing the criteria for determining whether credit risk on the financial assets has increased significantly since initial recognition, determining methodology for incorporating forward looking information into measurement of expected credit loss ("ECL") and selection of models used to measure ECL.
- Equity accounted investees: whether the Company has significant influence over an investee
- Leases: classification of leases into finance and operating lease

B. Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended 31 March 2021 is included in the following notes:

- Impairment of financial instruments: determining inputs into the ECL measurement model, including incorporation of forward looking information
- determination of the fair value of financial instruments with significant unobservable inputs
- measurement of defined benefit obligations: key actuarial assumptions
- recognition of deferred tax assets: availability of future taxable profit against which carry-forward tax losses can be used
- determination of the estimated useful lives of tangible assets and the assessment as to which components of the cost may be capitalised
- estimates regarding the value in use of the cash generating unit (CGU) for non financial assets based on the future cash flows; and
- recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources



6 Significant accounting policies

The Company has consistently applies the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements.

a. Revenue recognition

- i. Interest income from financial assets is recognised on an accrual basis using Effective Interest Rate ('EIR') method. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The EIR is computed basis the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument. The calculation includes all fees, transaction costs, and all other premiums or discounts paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.

The interest revenue continues to be recognised at the original EIR applied on the gross carrying amount for financial assets (when the asset is not credit impaired). However, for the financial assets that have become credit impaired subsequent to the initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

For financial assets that were credit impaired on initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the credit-adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset.

- ii. Penal interest and other overdue charges which are not included in effective interest rate is recognised on realisation, due to uncertainty of realisation and is accounted for accordingly.
- iii. Amount received from borrowers against loans and advances are appropriated due date-wise towards other debits, interest overdue and principal overdue, in that order, across the due dates, except in the case of one time or negotiated settlements, where the appropriation is done as per the terms of the settlement.
- iv. Recovery from bad debts written off is recognised as income on the basis of actual realisation from customers.
- v. Premium on pre-payment of loans/ reduction in interest rates is recognised as income on receipt basis.
- vi. Income from factoring and other financing activities is accounted on accrual basis except in the case of non-performing assets where income is accounted on realization basis as per prudential guidelines laid down by the RBI.

b. Financial instruments

I. Classifications and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVTOCI') or FVTPL, depending on the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets and the Company's business model for managing the financial assets.

Business Model Assessment

The Company makes an objective assessment of the business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level, because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- The stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- The frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Company's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized. The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purpose of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company applies judgement and considers all the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains any contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the said assessment, the Company considers prepayment and extension terms, features that modify consideration of the time value of money (e.g. periodical reset of the interest rates).

Financial assets at Amortised Cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows.
- The contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Subsequently, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method less any impairment losses.



Financial assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income ('FVTOCI')

A financial asset is measured at FVTOCI only if both of the following conditions are met:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets.
- The contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Subsequently, these are measured at fair value and changes therein, are recognised in other comprehensive income. Impairment losses on said financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income and do not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the balance sheet

Financial assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

Any financial instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorisation as at amortised cost or as FVOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

Subsequently, these are measured at fair value and changes therein, are recognised in profit and loss account.

Investment in equity instruments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 (i.e. other than equity investments in subsidiaries / associates / joint ventures) are measured at FVTPL.

Subsequently, these are measured at fair value and changes therein, are recognised in profit and loss account. However on initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment by investment basis.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or amortised cost, as appropriate and is accordingly accounted for.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company is recognised at the proceeds received, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

III. Measurement Basis

Amortised cost

Amortised cost is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the EIR method of discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR and, for financial assets, adjusted for any loss allowance.

Fair Valuation

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When one is available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.



IV. De-recognition/Modification of financial assets and financial liabilities

Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily de-recognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. The Company also recognises a liability for the consideration received attributable to the Company's continuing involvement on the asset transferred. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset de-recognised) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in OCI is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

The Company de-recognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expired.

Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Company evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the modification results in derecognition of the original financial asset and new financial asset is recognised at fair value.

If the cash flows of the modified asset are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in de-recognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognises the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified financial asset and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified financial asset by recomputing the EIR rate on the instrument.

If such a modification is carried out because of financial difficulties of the borrower, then the gain or loss is presented together with impairment losses. In other cases, it is presented as interest income.

Financial liabilities

The Company de-recognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss.

If the modification is not accounted as derecognition, then the amortised cost of the liability is recalculated by discounting the modified cash flows at the original EIR and the resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified financial liability and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified financial liability by recomputing the EIR rate on the instrument.

VI. Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when the Company has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.



VII. Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company recognises impairment allowances for ECL on all the financial assets that are not measured at FVTPL:

ECL are probability weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as follows:

- financial assets that are not credit impaired – as the present value of all cash shortfalls that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.
 - financial assets with significant increase in credit risk but not credit impaired – as the present value of all cash shortfalls that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial asset.
 - financial assets that are credit impaired – as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows
 - undrawn loan commitments – as the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Company if the commitment is drawn down and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive
- With respect to trade receivables and other financial assets, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. For financial assets at FVTOCI, the loss allowance is recognised in OCI.

Write-off

Financial assets are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the borrower does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. This assessment is carried out at the individual asset level.

However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

c. Investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

The Company accounts for its investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures at cost less accumulated impairment, if any.

d. Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

I. The Company as lessor

Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recognised as receivables at the amount of the Company's net investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the Company's net investment outstanding in respect of the leases.

Rental income from operating leases is generally recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Where the rentals are structured solely to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the Company's expected inflationary cost increases, such increases are recognised in the year in which such benefits accrue.

II. The Company as lessee

Rental expense from operating leases is generally recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Where the rentals are structured solely to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases, such increases are recognised in the year in which such benefits accrue. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

e. Employee benefits

i. Short term employee benefits

Short term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.



ii. Post employment benefits

a. Defined benefit plans

Provident Fund

The Company pays fixed contribution to Provident Fund at predetermined rates to a separate trust, which invests the funds in permitted securities. The contributions to the fund for the year are recognized as expense and are charged to the profit or loss. The obligation of the Company is to make such fixed contributions and to ensure a minimum rate of return to the members as specified by the Government of India (GoI).

Gratuity

The Company has a defined benefit employee scheme in the form of Gratuity. Expense for the year is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation of the Company's year-end obligation in this regard and the value of year end assets of the scheme.

iii. Other long term employee benefits

Benefits under the Company's leave encashment and leave fare concession constitute other long term employee benefits. The Company's net obligation in respect of leave encashment is the amount of future benefit that employees have present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The calculation is performed using the projected unit credit method. Any actuarial gains or losses are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Provision for Leave fare concession is being made on actuarial valuation basis.

f) Income Taxes

Income-tax expense comprises of current tax (i.e. amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the income tax law) and deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of temporary differences between tax base and book base). It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI.

I. Current tax

Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid in respect of taxable income for the year in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 1961. Current tax comprises the tax payable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Minimum alternative tax ('MAT') under the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 is recognised as current tax in the statement of profit and loss.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if, the Company:

- a) has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and
- b) intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

II. Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and based on management's judgement, are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if the Company:

- a) has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and
- b) the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

The credit available under the Act in respect of MAT paid is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the period for which the MAT credit can be carried forward for set-off against the normal tax liability. MAT credit recognised as an asset is reviewed at each balance sheet date and written down to the extent the aforesaid convincing evidence no longer exists.



g) Property, plant and equipment and investment property

Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment held for use or for administrative purposes, are stated in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost includes non-refundable taxes, duties, freight and other incidental expenses related to the acquisition and installation of the respective assets.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided using the straight line method over the useful life as prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation is calculated on pro-rata basis, including the month of addition and excluding the month of sale/disposal. Leasehold improvements are amortised over the underlying lease term on a straight line basis. Residual value in respect of Buildings and Vehicles is considered as 5% of the cost and in case of other assets 'Nil'. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

De-recognition

An item of property, plant and equipment or investment property is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment or investment property is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Transition to Ind AS

The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment and investment property recognised as of April 1, 2017 (the transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use such carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

b) Intangible assets

Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets are recognized at cost of acquisition which includes all expenditure that can be directly attributed or allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis, to create, produce or making the asset ready for its intended use.

Amortisation

Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

De-recognition

An intangible asset is de-recognized on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is de-recognized.

Transition to Ind AS

The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its intangible asset recognised as of April 1, 2017 (the transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use such carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

k) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amount of its non financial assets (other than assets held for sale and deferred tax assets) to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that is largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs.

The 'recoverable amount' of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. 'Value in use' is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit and loss. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

l) Foreign currency transactions

The expenses and income in foreign exchange transactions are accounted for at the rates prevailing on the date of transactions/ at the forward rate, if booked, for such transaction. Assets and liabilities held in foreign currencies and accrued income and expenditure in foreign currencies are translated into Indian Rupees at the rates advised by Foreign Exchange Dealers Association of India (FEDAI) prevailing towards the close of the accounting period. Gains/ losses, if any, on valuation of various assets and liabilities are taken to Statement of Profit & Loss.



m) Provisions and contingencies related to claims, litigation, etc.

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a legal and constructive obligation as a result of a past event, for which it is probable that cash outflow will be required and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

n) Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation, or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources, or a present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent liabilities do not warrant provisions, but are disclosed unless the possibility of outflow of resources is remote.

Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

o) Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalents include balance with banks in current accounts and term deposits, cash & cheques in hand and money lent on collateralized lending & borrowing obligations transactions.

p) Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

q) Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company enters into derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange rate risks, including foreign exchange forward contracts, interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps.

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contracts are entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in the Statement of Profit and Loss depends on the nature of the hedging relationship and the nature of the hedged item.

r) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) of the company. The CODM is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments of the Company. Refer note XX for details on segment information presented.

s) Classification of Assets and Provisioning

i) All credit exposures are classified into performing and non-performing assets (NPAs) as per guidelines laid down by the RBI. Further, NPAs are classified into sub-standard, doubtful and loss assets based on the criteria stipulated by RBI.

ii) Provision for NPAs and restructured/rescheduled assets is made as per guidelines laid down by the RBI.

iii) Provision for standard assets is made @ 0.50%.

Additional provision is made against specific assets over and above what is stated above, if in the opinion of the management, increased provision is necessary.

iv) As per RBI rules and regulation at the time of becoming NPA 10% provision is to be made but as per IFL policy 15% provision is made.

v) IFL have provisioning and write off policy which was approved on dated 29/04/2013 aligned as per RBI policy. According to that in case of unsecured loan we have to make 15% provision on the date of accounts being classified as sub-standard and after 12 month we have to make 50% provision and after 18 month we have to make provision 100% (after classification account as a doubtful).

From April 2017 onwards RBI policy has become more stringent. As per RBI policy on the date of account classification as sub-standard we have to make provision 10% and after 12 month we have to make provision 100% (after classification account as a doubtful). So we are following RBI policy as our policy has become outdated.

t) Factored Debts

Debts factored are shown under 'Loans'. The unpaid balance of debts factored and due to the clients on collection is included under 'Other Financial Liabilities' as 'Contractual Liability against Collection of Factoring'.



u) IND AS 116 Leases

The Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at the inception of the contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company considers whether (i) the contract involves the use of identified assets (ii) the Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset through the period of lease and (iii) the Company has right to direct the use of the asset.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability. Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option.

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

Lease Liability and the right of use asset have been adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

CIN NO.-U74899DL1995GOI074649

10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

Statement of Changes in Equity

A. Equity Share Capital

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Balance at the 01.04.2019 | Changes in equity share capital during the year | Balance at the 31.03.2020 | Changes in equity share capital during the year | Balance at the 31.03.2021 |
|---------------------------|---|---------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| 19,940.09 | 8,003.80 | 27,943.89 | - | 27,943.89 |

B. Instruments entirely equity in nature

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares

| Balance at the 01.04.2019 | Changes during the year | Balance at the 31.03.2020 | Changes during the year | Balance at the 31.03.2021 |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| 7,503.80 | (7,503.80) | - | - | - |

C. Other Equity

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Particulars | Equity component of Financial Instruments | | Reserves and Surplus | | | | | Other Comprehensive Income | | Total |
|---|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------|--------------------|-----------------|----------------------------|-------------------|--|--|-------------|
| | Perpetual Non-Convertible Debentures | Optionally Convertible Debentures | Impairment Reserve | Statutory Reserves | General Reserve | Securities Premium Reserve | Retained Earnings | Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive | Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans | |
| April 01, 2019 | - | 500.00 | - | 1,755.73 | 31.65 | 1,008.20 | (17,260.35) | (253.55) | (7.65) | (14,225.96) |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the year | - | - | - | - | - | - | (538.39) | - | (34.74) | (573.13) |
| Transfer from retained earnings | - | - | 8,857.89 | - | - | - | (8,857.89) | - | - | - |
| Share Issue Expenses | - | - | - | - | - | - | (25.00) | - | - | (25.00) |
| Conversion in Equity Shares | - | (500.00) | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | (500.00) |
| March 31, 2020 | - | - | 8,857.89 | 1,755.73 | 31.65 | 1,008.20 | (26,681.64) | (253.55) | (42.39) | (15,324.10) |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the year | - | - | - | - | - | - | (980.60) | - | (17.39) | (997.99) |
| Transfer from retained earnings | - | - | 888.27 | - | - | - | (888.27) | - | - | - |
| Share Issue Expenses | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Conversion in Equity Shares | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| March 31, 2021 | - | - | 9,746.16 | 1,755.73 | 31.65 | 1,008.20 | (28,550.31) | (253.55) | (59.78) | (16,321.89) |

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our Audit Report of even date attached

For SVP & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 003838N

(Sudarshan Kumar)
Partner
Membership No. 089797

Date: June 15, 2021
Place: New Delhi



For and on behalf of Board of Directors

(Bikash Karki Roy)
Managing Director
DIN: 02171876

(Manish Jain)
Chief Financial Officer

(Sachikanta Mishra)
Nominee Director
DIN: 02755068

(Mani Dev Sadh)
(Company Secretary)



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649

10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT March 31, 2021

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| 1. Cash and cash equivalents | | |
| Cash on hand | 0.01 | 0.07 |
| Balances with Banks | 1,179.87 | 2,165.42 |
| Fixed Deposit | 10.00 | |
| | 1,189.87 | 2,165.49 |

2. Bank Balance other than above

Earmarked balances for Unpaid Dividend

| | | |
|--|---|---|
| | - | - |
| | - | - |

3. Loans

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| At Amortised Cost | | |
| (A) Product Type | | |
| Term Loans | 12,894.95 | 13,056.09 |
| Factoring | 43,474.08 | 50,173.51 |
| Total - Gross | 56,369.03 | 63,229.60 |
| Less: Impairment loss allowance | -31,476.91 | -31,224.17 |
| Total Net | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |
| (B) Secured/Unsecured | | |
| (i) Secured by assets | 9607.37 | 10665.34 |
| (ii) Covered by Bank/Government Guarantees | 8776.25 | 6958.66 |
| (iii) Unsecured | 37,985.41 | 45,605.60 |
| Total (B)-Gross | 56,369.03 | 63,229.60 |
| Less: Impairment loss allowance | -31,476.91 | -31,224.17 |
| Total (B) Net | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649

10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT March 31, 2021

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| 1. Cash and cash equivalents | | |
| Cash on hand | 0.01 | 0.07 |
| Balances with Banks | 1,179.87 | 2,165.42 |
| Fixed Deposit | 10.00 | |
| | 1,189.87 | 2,165.49 |
| 2. Bank Balance other than above | | |
| Earmarked balances for Unpaid Dividend | - | - |
| | - | - |

3. Loans

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| At Amortised Cost | | |
| (A) Product Type | | |
| Term Loans | 12,894.95 | 13,056.09 |
| Factoring | 43,474.08 | 50,173.51 |
| Total - Gross | 56,369.03 | 63,229.60 |
| Less: Impairment loss allowance | -31,476.91 | -31,224.17 |
| Total Net | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |
| (B) Secured/Unsecured | | |
| (i) Secured by assets | 9607.37 | 10665.34 |
| (ii) Covered by Bank/Government Guarantees | 8776.25 | 6958.66 |
| (iii) Unsecured | 37,985.41 | 45,605.60 |
| Total (B)-Gross | 56,369.03 | 63,229.60 |
| Less: Impairment loss allowance | -31,476.91 | -31,224.17 |
| Total (B) Net | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |



6. Current Tax Assets (Net)

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Advance Income Tax (including earlier years) (Net of Provisions) | 280.35 | 674.01 |
| | 280.35 | 674.01 |

7. Deferred Tax Assets (net)

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Deferred Tax Assets | 8,823.57 | 8,171.45 |
| Less:- Deferred Tax Liabilities | -0.48 | -3.88 |
| | 8,824.06 | 8,175.33 |

8. Property Plant & Equipment

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Gross Carrying Value | | |
| Opening Balance | | |
| a Furniture and Fixtures | 9.17 | 9.17 |
| b Office Equipment | 4.70 | 4.24 |
| c Computer Hardware | 109.65 | 109.23 |
| | 123.52 | 122.64 |
| Addition/(Sale) during the period | | |
| a Furniture and Fixtures | - | - |
| b Office Equipment | - | 0.46 |
| c Computer Hardware | 8.05 | 0.42 |
| | 8.05 | 0.88 |
| Closing Balance | | |
| a Furniture and Fixtures | 9.17 | 9.17 |
| b Office Equipment | 4.70 | 4.70 |
| c Computer Hardware | 117.70 | 109.65 |
| | 131.57 | 123.52 |



Accumulated Depreciation

Opening Balance

| | | |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| a Furniture and Fixtures | 6.02 | 5.16 |
| b Office Equipment | 3.12 | 2.84 |
| c Computer Hardware | 103.23 | 101.11 |
| | 112.37 | 109.11 |

Depreciation for the period

| | | |
|--------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| a Furniture and Fixtures | 0.78 | 0.86 |
| b Office Equipment | 0.29 | 0.28 |
| c Computer Hardware | 1.60 | 2.12 |
| | 2.67 | 3.26 |

Closing Balance of Accumulated Depreciation

| | | |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| a Furniture and Fixtures | 6.80 | 6.02 |
| b Office Equipment | 3.41 | 3.12 |
| c Computer Hardware | 104.83 | 103.23 |
| | 115.04 | 112.37 |

Net Block

| | | |
|--------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| a Furniture and Fixtures | 2.37 | 3.15 |
| b Office Equipment | 1.29 | 1.58 |
| c Computer Hardware | 12.87 | 6.42 |
| | 16.53 | 11.15 |

9. Other Intangible Assets

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Gross Carrying Value | | |
| Opening Balance | | |
| a Computer Software | 86.06 | 86.06 |
| | 86.06 | 86.06 |
| Addition/(Sale) during the period | | |
| a Computer Software | 4.91 | - |
| | 4.91 | - |
| Closing Balance | | |
| a Computer Software | 90.97 | 86.06 |
| | 90.97 | 86.06 |



| | | |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Accumulated Depreciation | | |
| Opening Balance | | |
| a Computer Software | 75.78 | 72.77 |
| | 75.78 | 72.77 |
| Depreciation for the period | | |
| a Computer Software | 3.16 | 3.01 |
| | 3.16 | 3.01 |
| Closing Balance of Accumulated Depreciation | | |
| a Computer Software | 78.95 | 75.78 |
| | 78.95 | 75.78 |
| Net Block | | |
| a Computer Software | 12.02 | 10.28 |
| | 12.02 | 10.28 |

10. Other Non-Financial Assets

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Advance recoverable in cash or in kind | 52.75 | 16.30 |
| Indirect Taxes Recoverable | 37.84 | 22.95 |
| Prepaid expenses | 15.31 | 18.11 |
| | 105.90 | 57.36 |

11. Debt Securities

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| At Amortised Cost | | |
| Secured# | | |
| Redeemable, Non-Convertible Bonds (581 Deb of Face value Rs. 1000000/- each issued in 2013 shown at NRV as per Ind AS) | 5,788.13 | 5,779.88 |
| Unsecured | | |
| Redeemable, Non-Convertible Bonds (1000 Deb of Face value Rs. 1000000/- each issued in 2013 shown at NRV as per Ind AS) | 9,986.57 | 9,980.68 |
| Total (A) | 15,774.70 | 15,760.56 |
| Debt securities in India | 15,774.70 | 15,760.56 |
| Debt securities outside India | | |
| Total (B) to tally with (A) | 15,774.70 | 15,760.56 |

Secured by pari passu charge on corporate loan receivables & current assets other than factored receivables.



12. Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| At Amortised Cost | | |
| Secured | | |
| From banks | | |
| - Working Capital Demand Loan- From Banks* | 4,000.00 | 5,973.07 |
| - Cash Credit - From Banks* | 1,114.48 | 2,903.66 |
| - Term loans | - | 64.58 |
| Total (A) | 5,114.48 | 8,941.31 |
| Borrowings in India | 5,114.48 | 8,941.31 |
| Borrowings outside India | - | - |
| Total (B) to tally with (A) | 5,114.48 | 8,941.31 |

* Credit facilities are secured by pari passu charge on factored receivables by way of hypothecation.

13. Other Financial Liabilities

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Contractual liability against Factoring | 2,001.97 | 5,037.88 |
| Interest accrued and not due on borrowing | 1,256.15 | 1,331.35 |
| Unpaid dividend | - | - |
| | 3,258.11 | 6,369.23 |

14. Provisions

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Provision for employee benefits | | |
| - Gratuity | 126.62 | 104.62 |
| - Leave Encashment | 122.05 | 97.43 |
| Contingent Provisions against Standard Assets | 281.41 | 278.39 |
| | 530.08 | 480.43 |

15. Other Non-financial liabilities

| Particulars | As at | As at |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Sundry Liabilities Account (Interest Capitalisation) | 45.90 | 79.77 |
| TDS Payable | 13.36 | 2.25 |
| GST Payable | 0.54 | 13.44 |
| Other Taxes | 5.49 | 5.02 |
| | 65.29 | 100.47 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649

10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

| Particulars | Note No. | As at March 31, 2021 ₹ in Lakhs | As at March 31, 2020 ₹ in Lakhs |
|--|----------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Note No 16A | | | |
| I. Equity Share Capital | | | |
| a. Authorised Share Capital | | | |
| 300,000,000 (300,000,000) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each | | 30,000.00 | 30,000.00 |
| 200,000,000 (200,000,000) Preference Shares of Rs.10 each | | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| | | 50,000.00 | 50,000.00 |
| b. Issued Share Capital | | | |
| 279,438,860 (199,400,860) (199,400,860) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up. | | 27,943.89 | 19,940.09 |
| Addition/Conversion during the year:- Nil (Nil) (80,038,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up | | - | 8,003.80 |
| 279,438,860 (199,400,860) (279,438,860) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up | | 27,943.89 | 27,943.89 |
| c. Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year | | | |
| Equity Shares | | | |
| At the beginning of the year | | 27,943.89 | 19,940.09 |
| Converted from CCPS and OCD's during the year | | - | 8,003.80 |
| Outstanding at the end of the year | | 27,943.89 | 27,943.89 |
| d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company | | | |
| Equity shares of Re 10 each fully paid | | | |
| Name of Shareholder | | | |
| IFCI Limited | | 99.90% | 99.90% |
| e. Shares held by holding/ ultimate holding company and/ or their subsidiaries/ associates | | | |
| Out of equity shares issued by the company, shares held by its Holding company are stated below: | | | |
| IFCI Limited | | 279,154,692 | 279,154,692 |
| Note No 16B | | | |
| II. Instruments entirely Equity in Nature | | | |
| Compulsarily Convertible Preference Shares | | | |
| Opening Balance | | - | 10,004.32 |
| Less: Converted into Equity Shares | | - | (10,004.32) |
| Closing Balance | | - | - |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649

10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

| Particulars | Note No. | As at March 31, 2021 ₹ in Lakhs | As at March 31, 2020 ₹ in Lakhs |
|---|----------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Note No 16A | | | |
| Note No 16C | | | |
| III. Other Equity | | | |
| a. Equity Component of Financial Instruments | | | |
| Perpetual Non-Convertible Debentures | | | |
| Opening Balance | | - | - |
| Less: Converted into OCD's | | - | - |
| Closing Balance | | - | - |
| Optionally Convertible Debentures | | | |
| Opening Balance | | - | 500.00 |
| Add:- Converted from NCD to OCD | | - | - |
| Less: Converted into Equity Shares | | - | -500.00 |
| Closing Balance | | - | - |
| b. Security Premium | | | |
| Opening Balance | | 1,008.20 | 1,008.20 |
| Add/Less during the year | | - | - |
| Closing Balance | | 1,008.20 | 1,008.20 |
| c. Statutory Reserve Fund (under section 45 IC of Reserve Bank of India Act) | | | |
| Opening Balance | | 1,755.73 | 1,755.73 |
| Add: Transfer from Surplus Balance in Statement of Profit and Loss | | - | - |
| Closing Balance | | 1,755.73 | 1,755.73 |
| d. General Reserve | | | |
| Opening Balance | | 31.65 | 31.65 |
| Less: Transfer to Statement of Profit and Loss | | - | - |
| Closing Balance | | 31.65 | 31.65 |
| e. Impairment Reserve | | | |
| Opening Balance | | 8,857.89 | - |
| Add: Transfer from Retained Earnings | | 888.27 | 8,857.89 |
| Closing Balance | | 9,746.16 | 8,857.89 |
| f. Retained Earnings | | | |
| Opening Balance | | (26,681.64) | (17,260.35) |
| Add: Profit / (Loss) for the period | | (980.40) | (538.39) |
| Less:- Share Issue Expenses | | - | (25.00) |
| Less: Appropriations | | - | - |
| Transfer to Impairment Reserves | | (888.27) | (8,857.89) |
| Closing Balance | | (28,550.31) | (26,681.64) |
| f. Other Comprehensive Income | | | |
| I. Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income | | | |
| Opening Balance | | -253.55 | -253.55 |
| Add: Other Comprehensive income for the year | | - | - |
| Closing Balance | | -253.55 | -253.55 |
| II. Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans | | | |
| Opening Balance | | -42.39 | -7.65 |
| Add: Other Comprehensive income for the year | | -17.39 | -34.74 |
| Closing Balance | | -59.78 | -42.39 |
| Total Comprehensive Income | | -313.33 | -295.94 |
| Total Other Equity | | -16,321.89 | -15,324.10 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED
CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649
10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

NOTES TO THE PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

17. Interest Income

| Particulars | Period Ended | Period Ended |
|--|-----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Financial assets measured at Amortised Cost | | |
| Interest on Loans | 1,100.03 | 957.86 |
| Total | 1,100.03 | 957.86 |

18. Other Income

| Particulars | Period Ended | Period Ended |
|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| Factoring Bad Debts Recovered | - | 268.10 |
| Income from Mutual Funds | 7.77 | 6.84 |
| Miscellaneous Income | 41.06 | 115.70 |
| Total | 48.83 | 390.65 |

19. Finance Costs

| Particulars | Period Ended | Period Ended |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| Financial liabilities measured at Amortised Cost | | |
| Interest on Borrowings | 2,204.11 | 2,731.19 |
| Other Borrowing Costs | 126.70 | 57.19 |
| Total | 2,330.81 | 2,788.38 |

20. Employee Benefits Expenses

| Particulars | Period Ended | Period Ended |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| Salaries and wages | 610.82 | 578.50 |
| Contribution to provident and other funds | 32.40 | 30.85 |
| Staff welfare expenses | 17.89 | 21.16 |
| Total | 661.11 | 630.51 |

21. Impairment on Financial Instruments

| Particulars | Period Ended | Period Ended |
|---|-----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| Bad Debts Written Off | 971.20 | 251.96 |
| Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts Written Back | (114.50) | (301.46) |
| Standard Assets | (30.85) | (89.05) |
| Bad and Doubtful Debts and Loans | 367.24 | 1,134.31 |
| Total | 1,193.09 | 995.75 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

CIN NO:-U74899DL1995GOI074649

10th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019

NOTES TO THE PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

22. Other Expenses

| Particulars | Period Ended | Period Ended |
|--------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| | ₹ in Lakhs | ₹ in Lakhs |
| Rent, Rates and Taxes | 319.85 | 340.65 |
| Repairs and maintenance | 34.34 | 39.95 |
| Printing and stationery | 6.42 | 8.33 |
| Postage, Telephone and Fax | 10.05 | 11.05 |
| Travelling & Conveyance | 7.45 | 25.27 |
| Conferences & Seminar | 0.68 | 0.71 |
| Legal and Professional charges | 54.52 | 99.41 |
| Business Promotion | 2.21 | 7.24 |
| Import Factor Commission | - | 3.35 |
| Miscellaneous Expenses | 26.88 | 33.35 |
| Total | 462.38 | 569.29 |

23. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

| Particulars | Period Ended | Period Ended |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 |
| Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans | (23.51) | (46.94) |
| Total | (23.51) | (46.94) |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

| | For the year ended 31 March 2021 | For the year ended 31 March 2020 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| 24 Payment to Auditors | | |
| Audit Fees | 9.00 | 10.75 |
| Certification and other services | | |
| Reimbursement of Expenses | - | 0.81 |
| Total | 9.00 | 11.56 |
| 25 Details of corporate social responsibility expenditure | | |
| a) Gross amount required to be spent by the company for respective financial year | | |
| b) Construction/acquisition of any assets | | |
| c) Yet to be paid in cash | | |
| d) Amount spent during the period - | | |
| - Development of Human Capital | | |
| - Development of Rural areas & sustainable development activities | | |
| - Promotion of sports | | |
| - Other welfare activities | | |
| - Corpus to the IFCI Social Foundation | | |
| - Admin & other expenses | | |
| Total | - | - |
| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
| 26 Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) | | |
| A. Contingent Liabilities | | |
| (i) Claims not acknowledged as debts | | |
| (ii) Bank Guarantees Provided | - | - |
| (iii) Guarantee/Letter of comfort Issued on behalf of third parties | - | - |
| (iv) Guarantee/Letter of comfort Issued on behalf of subsidiaries companies | - | - |
| (v) Tax Matters : | | |
| Income Tax | 21.20 | 21.20 |
| Service tax | - | - |
| Total | 21.20 | 21.20 |
| B. Commitments | | |
| (i) Estimated amount of contract (including lease contract) remaining to be executed on capital account (net of advances) | NIL | NIL |
| (ii) Undrawn Commitments | 46.36 | 210.03 |
| Total | 46.36 | 210.03 |
| 27 Expenditure in Foreign Currencies: | | |
| Membership Fee and Subscription Fee | 7.20 | 6.70 |
| Import Factor Commission | - | 3.35 |
| Others | - | - |
| Total | 7.20 | 10.05 |
| 28 Earnings in Foreign Currency: | | |
| Earnings in Foreign Currency | Nil | Nil |
| 29 Arrear of Dividend on Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares is INR 6103.28 lakhs which has not been provided for as per sanction terms & conditions. | | |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to Financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

39 Employee benefits

The Company operates the following post-employment plans :-

i. Defined contribution plan

The Company makes monthly contribution towards pension which is a defined contribution plan. The Company has no obligation other than to make the specified contributions. The contributions are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as they accrue. The amount recognised as expense towards such contribution are as follows:

| | For the year ended 31 March 2021 | For the year ended 31 March 2020 |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Provident Fund and Family Pension Schemes | 32.40 | 30.83 |

ii. Defined Benefit plan

A. Gratuity

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India, governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. This plan entitles an employee, who has rendered at least five years of continuous service, to gratuity at the rate of fifteen days wages for every completed year of service or part thereof in excess of six months (Maximum Limit - Rs. 30,00,000/-), based on the rate of wages last drawn by the employee concerned. This defined benefit plan exposes the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market (investment) risk.

The most recent actuarial valuation of plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation for gratuity were carried out as at 31 March 2021. The present value of the defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

Based on the actuarial valuations obtained in this respect, the following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan and the amounts recognised in the Company's financial statements as at balance sheet date:

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|-------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Net defined benefit liability | 126.62 | 104.62 |

(b) Reconciliation of the net defined benefit (asset) liability

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balance to the closing balance for net defined benefit (asset) liability and its components:

| | As at 31 March 2021 | | | As at 31 March 2020 | | |
|---|----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| | Defined benefit obligation | Fair value of plan assets | Net defined benefit (asset) liability | Defined benefit obligation | Fair value of plan assets | Net defined benefit (asset) liability |
| Balance at the beginning of the year | 104.62 | - | 104.62 | 71.34 | - | 71.34 |
| Included in profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Current service cost | 12.09 | - | 12.09 | 12.03 | - | 12.03 |
| Past service cost including settlement Cost/(costs) | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Interest cost (income) | 7.11 | - | 7.11 | 5.40 | - | 5.40 |
| | 19.20 | - | 19.20 | 17.43 | - | 17.43 |
| Included in Other comprehensive income | | | | | | |
| Re-measurements loss (gain) | | | | | | |
| - Actuarial loss (gain) arising from | | | | | | |
| - demographic assumptions | - | - | - | (0.83) | - | (0.83) |
| - financial assumptions | 0.14 | - | 0.14 | 0.33 | - | 0.33 |
| - experience adjustment | 2.07 | - | 2.07 | 13.01 | - | 13.01 |
| - on plan assets | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | 2.31 | - | 2.31 | 12.48 | - | 12.48 |
| Other | | | | | | |
| Contributions paid by the employer | - | - | - | (5.20) | - | (5.20) |
| Benefit paid | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | - | - | - | (5.20) | - | (5.20) |
| Balance at the end of the year | 126.62 | - | 126.62 | 104.62 | - | 104.62 |

(c) Plan assets

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Investment | NIL | NIL |

(d) Actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| Discount rate | 6.75% | 6.80% |
| Future salary growth | 8.00% | 8.00% |
| Withdrawal rate | | |
| Up to 30 years | 3.00% | 3.00% |
| From 31 to 44 years | 2.00% | 2.00% |
| Above 44 years | 1.00% | 1.00% |
| Retirement Age (in years) | 60 | 60 |
| Expected rate of return on plan assets | 0.00% | 0.00% |
| Mortality | IALM (2011-2014) | IAJ.M (2011-2014) |

(e) Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions

The following table present a sensitivity analysis to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the reporting date.

| | As at 31 March 2021 | | As at 31 March 2020 | |
|--|---------------------|----------|---------------------|----------|
| | Increase | Decrease | Increase | Decrease |
| Discount rate (+1.00% movement) | (6.37) | 7.11 | (1.65) | 6.18 |
| Future salary growth (+0.50% movement) | 7.17 | (6.63) | 6.19 | (3.72) |

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of such flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

Sensitivities due to mortality & withdrawals are not material & hence impact of change due to these not calculated.

(f) Expected maturity analysis of the defined benefit plans in future years

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| 1 year | | 2.82 |
| Between 2-5 years | 34.49 | 23.11 |
| Between 5-6 years | 14.31 | 7.32 |
| Over 6 years | 79.22 | 72.00 |
| Total | 126.62 | 104.62 |

(g) Discussion of risk exposures

Valuations are based on certain assumptions, which are dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such company is exposed to various risks as follow :-

Salary Increase : Actual salary increases will increase the Plan's liability. Increase in salary increase rate assumption in future valuations will also increase the liability.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Investment Risk : If Plan is funded then assets liabilities mismatch & actual investment return on assets lower than the discount rate assumed at the last valuation date can impact the liability.

Discount Rate : Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan's liability.

Mortality & disability : Actual deaths & disability cases proving lower or higher than assumed in the valuation can impact the liabilities.

Withdrawals : Actual withdrawals proving higher or lower than assumed withdrawals and change of withdrawal rates at subsequent valuations can impact Plan's liability.

B. Earned Leave Liability and Sick Leave Liability

Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this report, the following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan and the amounts recognised in the Company's financial statements as at balance sheet date:

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|-------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Net defined benefit liability | 122.05 | 97.43 |

(a) Funding

The funding requirements are based on the gratuity fund's actuarial measurement framework set out in the funding policies of the plan. The funding of the plan is based on a separate actuarial valuation for funding purposes for which the assumptions may differ from the assumptions set out in Section E below. Employees do not contribute to the plan.

(b) Reconciliation of the net defined benefit (asset) / liability

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for net defined benefit (asset) liability and its components:

| | As at 31 March 2021 | | | As at 31 March 2020 | | |
|--|----------------------------|---------------------------|--|----------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| | Defined benefit obligation | Fair value of plan assets | Net defined benefit (asset)/ liability | Defined benefit obligation | Fair value of plan assets | Net defined benefit (asset)/ liability |
| Balance at the beginning of the year | 97.43 | - | 97.43 | 69.69 | - | 69.69 |
| Included in profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Current service cost | 12.31 | | 12.31 | 10.81 | | 10.81 |
| Past service cost including curtailment Gains/Losses | | | | | | |
| Interest cost | 6.63 | | 6.63 | 5.33 | | 5.33 |
| | 18.94 | | 18.94 | 16.14 | | 16.14 |
| Included in Other comprehensive income | | | | | | |
| Remeasurements loss (gain) | | | | | | |
| - Actuarial loss (gain) arising from: | | | | | | |
| - demographic assumptions | - | | - | (0.05) | | (0.05) |
| - financial assumptions | 0.13 | | 0.13 | 8.73 | | 8.73 |
| - experience adjustment | 20.57 | | 20.57 | 15.96 | | 15.96 |
| - on plan assets | | | | | | |
| | 20.70 | | 20.70 | 24.65 | | 24.65 |
| Other | | | | | | |
| Contributions paid by the employer | | | | | | |
| Benefits paid | (15.02) | | (15.02) | (13.05) | | (13.05) |
| | (15.02) | | (15.02) | (13.05) | | (13.05) |
| Balance at the end of the year | 122.05 | - | 122.05 | 97.43 | - | 97.43 |

(c) Plan assets

There were no plan assets with the Company w.r.t said post retirement medical benefit plan.

On an annual basis, an asset-liability matching study is done by the Company whereby the Company contributes the net increase in the actuarial liability to a restricted fund in order to manage the liability risk.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

(d) Actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Discount rate | 6.79% | 6.80% |
| Future medical cost increase | 6.00% | 6.00% |
| Withdrawal rate | | |
| Up to 30 years | 3.00% | 3.00% |
| From 31 to 44 years | 2.00% | 2.00% |
| Above 44 years | 1.00% | 1.00% |
| Retirement Age (in year) | 60 | 60 |
| Expected rate of return on plan assets | 0.00% | 0.00% |
| Mortality | 100 % of IALM (2012 - 14) | 100 % of IALM (2012 - 14) |

(e) Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions

The following table present a sensitivity analysis to rate of the relevant actuarial assumption, holding other assumptions constant, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the reporting date.

| | As at 31 March 2021 | | As at 31 March 2020 | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|----------|---------------------|----------|
| | Increase | Decrease | Increase | Decrease |
| Discount rate (0.50% movement) | (6.33) | 6.82 | (5.29) | 3.75 |
| Future salary growth (0.50% movement) | 3.92 | (3.43) | 5.77 | (5.32) |

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown. Sensitivities as to rate of inflation, rate of increase of pensions in payment, rate of increase of pensions before retirement & life expectancy are not applicable.

(f) Expected maturity analysis of the defined benefit plans in future years

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| 1 year | 2.37 | 1.91 |
| Between 2-5 years | 32.07 | 24.34 |
| Between 5-6 years | 9.31 | 2.73 |
| Over 6 years | 78.31 | 68.45 |
| Total | 122.05 | 97.43 |

(g) Discretion of risk exposures

Valuations are based on certain assumptions, which are dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such company is exposed to various risks as follow -

Medical Cost Increase - increase in actual medical cost per retiree will increase the Plan's liability. Increase in medical Cost per Retiree rate assumption will also increase the liability.

Investment Risk : If Plan is funded then assets liabilities mismatch & actual investment return on assets lower than the discount rate assumed at the last valuation date can impact the liability.

Discount Rate : Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan's liability.

Mortality & disability : Actual deaths & disability cases proving lower or higher than assumed in the valuation can impact the liabilities.

Withdrawals : Actual withdrawals proving higher or lower than assumed withdrawals and change of withdrawal rates at subsequent valuations can impact Plan's liability.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

31 Related party disclosure

i. Name of the related party and nature of relationship:-

| A. Nature of Relationship | Name of the Related Party |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Holding | IFCI Limited |
| Subsidiaries | IFCI Infrastructure Development Limited IFCI Financial Service Limited IFCI Venture Capital Funds Limited MPCON Limited Stock Holders Corporation of India Limited IFCI Commodity Limited IFIN Credit Limited IIDL Realtors Private Limited IFIN Securities Finance Limited |
| Associates | Assets Care & Reconstruction Enterprise Limited Himachal Consultancy Organisation Limited North India Technical Consultancy Organization Limited HARDICON Limited |
| Joint venture | Rajasthan Consultancy Organisation Limited IFCI Sycamore Capital Advisors Private Limited |
| Key Managerial Personnel | Mr. Bikash Kanti Roy (Managing Director) Mr. Mani Dev Sadh (Company Secretary) Mr. Manish Jain (Chief Financial Officer) |

ii. Related party transactions during the year and balance receivable from and payable to related parties as at the balance sheet date:-

| Name of related party | Nature of transaction | For the year ended 31 March 2021 | For the year ended 31 March 2020 |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| A. Holding: | | | |
| IFCI Limited | (i) Rent Paid | 313.79 | 296.42 |
| | (ii) Loan Repayment/Conversion | - | 500.00 |
| | (iii) Loan - Outstanding | - | - |
| | (iv) Interest Paid | - | - |
| | (v) Reimbursement of Expenses - Managerial Remuneration - Others - Commission against Letter of comfort to Banks | 51.52 13.91 - | 53.69 12.45 - |
| B. Subsidiaries: | | | |
| IFCI Venture Capital Fund Ltd. | (i) Loan Given | - | - |
| | (ii) Interest paid | - | - |
| IFCI Financial Services Limited | (i) Reimbursement of Expenses | - | - |
| C. Associates: | | | |
| NITCON Limited | (i) Reimbursement of Expenses | - | - |
| D. Trust incorporated for CSR activity: | | | |
| IFCI Social Foundation Trust | (i) Contribution for CSR activities | - | - |
| | (ii) Salaries/ Other Estt. Exp. recovered/ recoverable for employees deputed by IFCI | - | - |
| E. Key Managerial Personnel : Managerial remuneration | | | |
| Mr. Mani Dev Sadh Mr. Manish Jain | | | |
| (a) Compensation of key managerial personnel | | | |
| Short-term employee benefits | Manish Jain | 22.55 | 20.04 |
| Short-term contractual benefits | Mani Dev Sadh | 8.85 | 7.39 |
| Total | | 31.40 | 27.43 |

Terms and conditions

All transactions with these related parties are priced on an arm's length basis.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

32 Leases

A. Lease as lessee

The Company has entered into operating lease agreement at one center. The leases typically run for a period of 11 months, with an option to renew the lease after that period. Lease payments are renegotiated on regular intervals to reflect market rentals.

| | For the year ended 31 March 2021 | For the year ended 31 March 2020 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| i. Future minimum lease payments | | |
| At year end, the future minimum lease payments to be made under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows: | | |
| (a) Not later than one year | NIL | NIL |
| (b) Later than one year but not later than five years | NIL | NIL |
| (c) Later than five years | NIL | NIL |

ii. Amounts recognised in profit or loss

During the year ended 31 March 2020, rental expenses of ₹ 296.42 Lakhs (31 March 2018: ₹ 284.68 Lakhs) have been recognised in profit and loss statement.

33 Earnings per share (EPS)

| Particulars | Units | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|---|------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| i | | | |
| (a) Profit Computation for Equity shareholders | | | |
| Net profit as per Statement of Profit & Loss | ₹ in Lakhs | (980) | (538) |
| Less: Preference Dividend | | | |
| Net profit for Equity Shareholders | ₹ in Lakhs | (980) | (538) |
| (b) Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares outstanding | Nos | 2,794 | 2,318 |
| ii | | | |
| (a) Profit Computation for Equity shareholders (including potential shareholders) | | | |
| Net profit as per Statement of Profit & Loss | ₹ in Lakhs | (980) | (538) |
| Less: Preference dividend | | | |
| Net profit for equity shareholders (including potential shareholders)* | ₹ in Lakhs | (980) | (538) |
| (b) Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares outstanding | Nos | 2,794 | 2,318 |
| Earnings Per Share (Weighted Average) | | | |
| Basic | ₹ | (0.35) | (0.23) |
| Diluted | ₹ | (0.35) | (0.23) |

* There are no potential equity shares outstanding as on March 31, 2020.

34 As on March 31, 2021 there were no events or changes in circumstances which indicate any impairment in the assets as defined by Ind AS 36 - "Impairment of Assets".

35 Operating segments

The Board of the Company has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) as defined by Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments." The Company's operating segments are established in the manner consistent with the components of the Company that are evaluated regularly by the Chief Operating Decision Maker as defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments. The Company is engaged primarily in the business of financing and there are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108.

a. Information about geographical areas:

The Company operates in one geographical segment and no further disclosures are required to be made.

b. Information about major customers (from external customers):

The Company does not earn revenues from the customers which amount to 10 per cent or more of Company's revenues.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

36 Transfers of financial assets

In the ordinary course of business, the Company enters into transactions that result in the transfer of loans and advances. In accordance with the accounting policy set out in Note 2, the transferred financial assets continue to be recognised in their entirety or to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement, or are derecognised in their entirety.

The Company transfers financial assets that are not derecognised in their entirety are primarily through the sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs).

A. Transferred financial assets that are not derecognised in their entirety

Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs)

Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) are transactions in which the Company sells loan and advances to an unconsolidated special vehicle and simultaneously purchases the majority portion of security receipts issued by said vehicle. The security receipts are collateralised by the loans purchased by the vehicle and hence the cash flow of the security receipts is dependent on the recovery of purchased loans.

The Company continues to recognise that part of the loans in their entirety against which security receipts have been subscribed by the Company because it retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership w.r.t that part of the transferred loan. The part of loan transferred against which cash consideration is received is derecognised.

The following table sets out the carrying amounts and fair values of all financial assets transferred that are not derecognised in their entirety and associated liabilities.

| | Financial assets at amortised cost |
|---|------------------------------------|
| | Loans and advances to customers |
| As at 31 March 2021 | |
| (i) Assets | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Carrying amount of assets | - |
| Associated liabilities | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Carrying amount of associated liabilities | - |
| (ii) For those liabilities that have recourse only to the transferred financial assets | |
| Assets | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Fair value of assets | - |
| Associated liabilities | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Fair value of associated liabilities | - |
| As at 31 March 2020 | |
| (i) Assets | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Carrying amount of assets | - |
| Associated liabilities | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Carrying amount of associated liabilities | - |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

| | Financial assets at amortised cost |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| | Loans and advances to customers |
| (ii) For those liabilities that have recourse only to the transferred financial assets | |
| Assets | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Fair value of assets | - |
| Associated liabilities | |
| Sale of NPA loans to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs) | |
| Fair value of associated liabilities | - |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

37. Financial instruments - fair value and risk management

A. Financial instruments by category

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

| Particulars | As at 31 March 2021 | | |
|---|---------------------|--------|----------------|
| | FVTPL | FVTOCI | Amortised cost |
| Financial assets: | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | | 1,189.87 |
| Bank balance other than above | | | - |
| Loans | | | 24,892.12 |
| Investments | | 937.55 | - |
| Other financial assets | | | 14.38 |
| | - | 937.55 | 26,096.37 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | |
| Debt securities | | | 15,774.70 |
| Borrowings (other than debt securities) | | | 5,114.48 |
| Other financial liabilities | | | 3,258.11 |
| | - | - | 24,147.29 |

| Particulars | As at 31 March 2020 | | |
|---|---------------------|--------|----------------|
| | FVTPL | FVTOCI | Amortised cost |
| Financial assets: | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | | 2,165.49 |
| Bank balance other than above | | | - |
| Loans | | | 32,005.43 |
| Investments | | 937.55 | - |
| Other financial assets | | | 15.67 |
| | - | 937.55 | 34,186.59 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | |
| Debt securities | | | 15,760.56 |
| Borrowings (other than debt securities) | | | 8,941.31 |
| Other financial liabilities | | | 6,369.23 |
| | - | - | 31,071.10 |

B. Fair value hierarchy

This section explains the judgments and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are:

- (a) recognised and measured at fair value and
- (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements

| As at 31 March 2021 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|--------------------------|---------|---------|---------|--------|
| Financial assets: | | | | |
| Investments | | | 937.55 | 937.55 |
| | - | - | 937.55 | 937.55 |

Assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed

| As at 31 March 2021 | Amortised cost | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|---|----------------|---------|---------|-----------|-----------|
| Financial assets: | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 1,189.87 | | | 1,189.87 | 1,189.87 |
| Bank balance other than above | - | | | - | - |
| Loans | 24,892.12 | | | 24,892.12 | 24,892.12 |
| Investments | - | | | - | - |
| Other financial assets | 14.38 | | | 14.38 | 14.38 |
| | 26,096.37 | - | - | 26,096.37 | 26,096.37 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | | | |
| Trade payables | - | | | - | - |
| Debt securities | 15,774.70 | | | 15,774.70 | 15,774.70 |
| Borrowings (other than debt securities) | 5,114.48 | | | 5,114.48 | 5,114.48 |
| Subordinated liabilities | - | | | - | - |
| Other financial liabilities | 3,258.11 | | | 3,258.11 | 3,258.11 |
| | 24,147.29 | - | - | 24,147.29 | 24,147.29 |

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements

| As at 31 March 2020 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|----------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|-------|
| Financial assets: | | | | |
| Derivative financial instruments | | | | |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

| | | | | |
|----------------------------------|---|---|--------|--------|
| Investments | | | 937.55 | 937.55 |
| | - | - | 937.55 | 937.55 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | | |
| Derivative financial instruments | | | - | - |
| | - | - | - | - |

Assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed

| As at 31 March 2020 | Amortised cost | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|---|------------------|---------|---------|------------------|------------------|
| Financial assets: | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 2,165.49 | | | 2,165.49 | 2,165.49 |
| Bank balance other than above | - | | | - | - |
| Loans | 32,005.43 | | | 32,005.43 | 32,005.43 |
| Other financial assets | 15.67 | | | 15.67 | 15.67 |
| | 34,186.59 | - | - | 34,186.59 | 34,186.59 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | | | |
| Debt securities | 15,760.56 | | | 15,760.56 | 15,760.56 |
| Borrowings (other than debt securities) | 8,941.31 | | | 8,941.31 | 8,941.31 |
| Other financial liabilities | 6,369.23 | | | 6,369.23 | 6,369.23 |
| | 31,071.10 | - | - | 31,071.10 | 31,071.10 |

C. Valuation framework

The finance department of the group includes a team that performs the valuations of financial assets and liabilities required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. This team reports directly to the chief financial officer (CFO) and the audit committee (AC). Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the CFO, AC and the valuation team at least once every three months, in line with the group's quarterly reporting periods. Specific controls include:

- verification of observable pricing
- re-performance of model valuations
- review and approval process for new models and changes to models
- review of significant unobservable inputs, valuation adjustments and significant changes to the fair value measurement of Level 3 instruments

The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements

Level 1: Inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in active markets is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market data either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument but do not qualify as Level 1 inputs. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based in observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. That is, Level 3 inputs incorporate market participants' assumptions about risk and the risk premium required by market participants in order to bear that risk. The Bank develops Level 3 inputs based on the best information available in the circumstances.

Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models. Assumptions and inputs used in valuation techniques include risk-free and benchmark interest rates, credit spreads and other premium used in estimating discount rates and expected price volatilities and correlations.

The objective of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value measurement that reflects the price that would be received to sell the asset or paid to transfer the liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The Company uses widely recognised valuation models to determine the fair value of common and simple financial instruments, that use only observable market data and require little management judgement and estimation. Observable prices or model inputs are usually available in the market for OTC derivatives such as forward rate agreements. The availability of observable market prices and model inputs reduces the need for management judgement and estimation and also reduces the uncertainty associated with determining fair values.

Financial instruments valued at carrying value

The respective carrying values of certain on-balance sheet financial instruments approximated their fair value. These financial instruments include cash in hand, balances with other banks, trade receivables, trade payables and certain other financial assets and liabilities. Carrying values were assumed to approximate fair values for these financial instruments as they are short-term in nature and their recorded amounts approximate fair values or are receivable or payable on demand.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

38 Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk and operational risk.

A. Risk management framework

The Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The board of directors has established the risk management committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies. The committee reports regularly to the board of directors on its activities.

Efficient and timely management of risks involved in the Company's activities is critical for the financial soundness and profitability of the Company. Risk management involves the identifying, measuring, monitoring and managing of risks on a regular basis. The objective of risk management is to increase shareholders' value and achieve a return on equity that is commensurate with the risks assumed. To achieve this objective, the Company employs leading risk management practices and retains skilled and experienced people.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and conservative control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Company's audit committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the Company's risk management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company. The audit committee is assisted in its oversight role by internal audit. Internal audit undertakes both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the audit committee.

B. Credit risk

Credit risk arises from loans and advances, cash and cash equivalents, investment in debt securities and deposits with banks and financial institutions and any other financial assets.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's asset on finance and trade receivables from customers, loans and investments in debt securities.

The carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit risk exposure.

(a) Credit risk assessment

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk associated with the industry. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer,
- a breach of contract such as a default or past due event,
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise, or
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial re-organisation.

The risk management committee has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for credit worthiness before the Company's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. The Company's review includes external ratings, if they are available, background verification, financial statements, income tax returns, credit agency information, industry information, etc. Credit limits are established for each customer and reviewed quarterly. Any loan exceeding these limits requires approval from the risk management committee.

(b) Probability of default (PD)

Internal rating is the primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. The Company collects performance and default information about its credit risk exposures analysed by jurisdictions or regions and type of product or borrower.

The Company employs statistical models to analyse the data collected and generate estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of exposures and how these are expected to change as a result of passage of time.

(c) Definition of default and cure

The Company considers a financial instrument defaulted and therefore Stage 3 (credit-impaired) for ECL calculations in all cases when the borrower is rated as either 9 or 10.

The Company considers probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been any significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It considers available reasonable and supportive forward-looking information. Following judgements are made:

- Internal ratings as on each reporting date
- actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic condition that are expected to cause a significant change to borrower's ability to meet its obligations.
- significant increase in credit risk on other financial instruments of same borrower
- significant changes in value of the collateral supporting the obligations or in the quality of third party guarantees or credit enhancements
- significant changes in expected performance and behavior of the borrower including changes in payment status of borrower and changes in operating results.

Macroeconomic information (such as regulatory changes, market interest rate or growth rates) is incorporated as part of the internal rating model. In general, it is presumed that credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition if the payments are more than 30 days past due.

It is the Company's policy to consider a financial instrument as 'cured' and therefore re-classified out of Stage 3 when none of the default criteria have been present for at least six consecutive months. The decision whether to classify an asset as Stage 2 or Stage 1 asset cured depends on the updated credit grade, at the time of the cure, and whether this indicates there has been a significant increase in credit risk compared to initial recognition.

(d) Exposure at default (EAD)

The exposure at default (EAD) represents the gross carrying amount of the financial instruments subject to the impairment calculation, addressing both the client's ability to increase its exposure while approaching default and potential early repayments too.

To calculate the EAD for a Stage 1 loan, the Company assumes the possible default events within 12 months for the calculation of the 12mECL. However, if a Stage 1 loan that is expected to default in the 12 months from the balance sheet date and is also expected to cure and subsequently default again, then all linked default events are taken into account. For Stage 2, Stage 3 and POCI financial assets, the exposure at default is considered the events over the lifetime of the instruments.

The Company determines EADs by modelling the range of possible exposure outcomes at various points in time, corresponding to the multiple scenarios. The 12m AS 109 PDs are then assigned to each economic scenario based on the outcome of Company's models.

(e) Loss given default (LGD)

Recovery pattern for the last 10 year of the Company from the reporting date is used to calculate LGD. The Company evaluates all the loans those are defaulted and closed in the last 10 years for recovery efficiency and accordingly calculates the LGD for the Company.

(f) Significant increase in credit risk

The Group continuously monitors all assets subject to ECLs. In order to determine whether an instrument or a portfolio of instruments is subject to 12 months ECL, or life-time ECL, the Group assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The Group also applies a secondary qualitative method for triggering a significant increase in credit risk for an asset, such as moving a counterparty to the watch list, or the account becoming forbearance. Regardless of the change in credit grades, if rating is degraded by more than 3 basis points, the credit risk is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition.

(g) Provision for expected credit losses

The Company's exposure to credit risk for asset on finance, trade receivables and other financial assets by type of counterparty is as follows:

| | As at 31 March 2021 | | | | |
|---|---------------------|----------|-----------|------|-----------|
| | Stage 1 | Stage 2 | Stage 3 | POCI | Total |
| Loans and advances at amortised cost | | | | | |
| Low-risk risk | 17,596.33 | | | | 17,596.33 |
| Higher risk | | 2,328.39 | | | 2,328.39 |
| Loss | | | 34,448.51 | | 34,448.51 |
| Loss allowance | 17,596.33 | 2,328.39 | 34,448.51 | - | 54,365.23 |
| Carrying value | 17,596.33 | 2,328.39 | 34,448.51 | - | 54,365.23 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

| | As at 31 March 2020 | | | | |
|---|---------------------|----------|-----------|------|-----------|
| | Stage 1 | Stage 2 | Stage 3 | POCI | Total |
| Loans and advances at amortised cost | | | | | |
| Low-risk | 20,372.00 | | | | 20,372.00 |
| Higher risk | | 2,912.00 | | | 2,912.00 |
| Loss | | | 34,927.39 | | 34,927.39 |
| | 20,372.00 | 2,912.00 | 34,927.39 | - | 58,211.39 |
| Loss allowance | | | | | - |
| Carrying value | 20,372.00 | 2,912.00 | 34,927.39 | - | 58,211.39 |

The Company has applied a three-stage approach to measure expected credit losses (ECL) on loans accounted for at amortised cost and PVOCI. Loss rates are calculated using past trend of five years.

(a) Stage 1: 12-month ECL: For exposures where there is no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and that are not credit-impaired upon origination, the portion of the lifetime ECL associated with the probability of default events occurring within the next 12-months is recognized.

(b) Stage 2: Lifetime ECL, not credit-impaired: For credit exposures where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition but are not credit-impaired, a lifetime ECL is recognized.

(c) Stage 3: Lifetime ECL, credit-impaired: Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired upon occurrence of one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset. For financial assets that have become credit-impaired, a lifetime ECL is recognized and interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost.

At each reporting date, the Company reassesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk of its financial assets since initial recognition by comparing the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the asset. In determining whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company uses information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes the Company's internal credit rating grading system, external risk ratings and forward-looking information to assess deterioration in credit quality of a financial asset.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company holds cash and cash equivalents of INR 1189.87 Lakhs at 31 March 2021 (31 March 2020: INR 2163.49 Lakhs). The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties, which are rated AA- to AA+, based on CRISIL ratings.

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents has been measured on the 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

The Company uses a similar approach for assessment of ECLs for cash and cash equivalents as used for debt securities.

Collateral held and other credit enhancements

The company's loans are generally secured by a charge on the asset financed (vehicle loans, property loans and loans against gold and securities). Loans are secured with current assets as well as immovable property and fixed assets in some cases.

Collateral securing each individual loan may not be adequate in relation to the value of the loan. All borrowers must meet the company's internal credit assessment procedures, regardless of whether the loan is secured. In addition to the collateral stated above, the company holds other types of collateral such as second charges and floating charges for which specific values are generally not available.

The following table sets out the principal types of collateral held against different types of financial assets

| As at March 31, 2021 | Maximum exposure to credit risk | Securities | Bank and government guarantees | Tangible assets | Total Collateral | Net Exposure |
|---|---------------------------------|------------|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Loans and advances | 24,892.12 | - | 8,776.25 | 9,607.37 | 18,383.62 | 6,508.50 |
| Total financial assets at amortised cost | 24,892.12 | - | 8,776.25 | 9,607.37 | 18,383.62 | 6,508.50 |
| As at March 31, 2020 | Maximum exposure to credit risk | Securities | Bank and government guarantees | Tangible assets | Total Collateral | Net Exposure |
| Loans and advances | 32,005.43 | - | 6,958.66 | 10,665.34 | 17,624.00 | 14,381.43 |
| Total financial assets at amortised cost | 32,005.43 | - | 6,958.66 | 10,665.34 | 17,624.00 | 14,381.43 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

C. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company uses activity-based costing to cost its products and services, which assists it in measuring cash flow requirements and optimizing its cash return on investments.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and uncollateralized, and include contractual interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

| As at 31 March 2021 | Contractual cash flows | | | | | | |
|---|------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|-------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|
| | Carrying amount | Gross nominal inflow/ (outflow) | 6 month or less | 6-12 months | 1-2 years | 2-5 years | More than 5 years |
| Non-derivative financial liabilities | | | | | | | |
| Borrowings | 20,899.18 | 20,899.18 | 5,114.48 | - | 15,774.70 | | |
| Non-derivative financial assets | | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 1,189.87 | 1,189.87 | 1,189.87 | | | | |
| Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent | - | - | - | | | | |
| Loans | 24,892.12 | 24,892.12 | 11,294.09 | 5,357.20 | 5,357.20 | 2,963.44 | |
| Investment securities | 937.55 | 937.55 | | | | | 937.55 |

| As at 31 March 2020 | Contractual cash flows | | | | | | |
|---|------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|-------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|
| | Carrying amount | Gross nominal inflow/ (outflow) | 6 month or less | 6-12 months | 1-2 years | 2-5 years | More than 5 years |
| Non-derivative financial liabilities | | | | | | | |
| Borrowings | 24,701.86 | 24,701.86 | 8,941.30 | - | 15,760.56 | | |
| Non-derivative financial assets | | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 2,165 | 2,165.49 | 2,165.49 | | | | |
| Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent | - | - | - | | | | |
| Loans | 32,005.43 | 32,005.43 | 21,552.35 | 3,909.52 | 5,556.18 | 1,787.37 | |
| Investment securities | 937.55 | 937.55 | | | | | 937.55 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

D. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company classifies exposures to market risk into either trading or non-trading portfolios and manages each of those portfolios separately. Such risks the market risk for the trading portfolio is managed and monitored based on a VaR methodology that reflects the interdependency between risk variables. Non-trading positions are managed and monitored using other sensitivity analyses. All such transactions are carried out within the guidelines set by the Risk Management Committee.

The following table sets out the allocation of assets and liabilities subject to market risk between trading and non-trading portfolios :

| | Carrying amount | Market risk measure | |
|---|------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| | | Trading portfolio | Non-trading portfolio |
| As at 31 March 2021 | | | |
| Assets subject to market risk | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 1,189.87 | - | 1,189.87 |
| Bank balance other than above | - | - | - |
| Loans | 24,892.12 | - | 24,892.12 |
| Investments | 937.55 | - | 937.55 |
| Other financial assets | 14.38 | - | 14.38 |
| | 27,033.92 | - | 27,033.92 |
| Liabilities subject to market risk | | | |
| Debt securities | 15,774.70 | - | 15,774.70 |
| Borrowings (other than debt securities) | 5,114.48 | - | 5,114.48 |
| Other financial liabilities | 3,258.11 | - | 3,258.11 |
| | 24,147.29 | - | 24,147.29 |
| As at 31 March 2020 | | | |
| Financial assets: | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 2,165.49 | - | 2,165.49 |
| Bank balance other than above | - | - | - |
| Loans | 32,005.43 | - | 32,005.43 |
| Investments | 937.55 | - | 937.55 |
| Other financial assets | 15.67 | - | 15.67 |
| | 35,124.14 | - | 35,124.14 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | |
| Debt securities | 15,760.56 | - | 15,760.56 |
| Borrowings (other than debt securities) | 8,941.31 | - | 8,941.31 |
| Other financial liabilities | 6,369.23 | - | 6,369.23 |
| | 31,071.10 | - | 31,071.10 |

b. Market risk - Non-trading portfolios

(i) Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management is as follows:

| Particulars | 31 March 2021 | 31 March 2020 |
|----------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Fixed rate instruments | | |
| Financial assets | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |
| Financial liabilities | 15,774.70 | 15,760.56 |
| Variable rate instruments | | |
| Financial assets | 3,114.48 | 8,941.30 |
| Financial liabilities | - | - |

c. Operational Risk

(i) Operational

Operational risk is the exposure to loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events. The Company has clearly defined operations procedures for each of its products and services. It also has advanced computer systems that enable it to run operations with speed and accuracy.

The operational risk department operates independently from other units of the Company and reports directly to the Audit Committee, which consists of members of the Board. It conducts regular reviews of all business areas of the Company and reports control deficiencies and exceptions to the Company's policies and procedures. It also recommends measures to mitigate operational risk, which are implemented by management immediately.

The Company also has a contingency plan to take care of any failure of its computer systems. Regular backups are made for all important datasets, and stored outside the Company's premises. This ensures that in case of any system failure, the Company will be able to continue its operations without losing critical data or business transactions. As part of its disaster recovery plan, the Company has established a back-up site which would operate during an emergency.

The Company has a specific Business Continuity Plan ("BCP") unit. The main objective of the BCP is to ensure that in the event of full or partial disaster, the Company should be able to continue providing essential services to customers, minimizing any adverse effects on the Company's business, through business impact analysis, business restoration plans and procedures, for the identified critical functions.

The Company is using an operational risk management solution for monitoring operational risk, conducting risk and control self assessments and capturing operational loss data.



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

39 Capital management

The Company maintains an actively managed capital base to cover risks inherent in the business and is meeting the capital adequacy requirements of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) of India. The adequacy of the Company's capital is monitored using, among other measures, the regulations issued by RBI.

The Company has complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements over the reported period.

The primary objectives of the Company's capital management policy are to ensure that the Company complies with externally imposed capital requirements and maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue capital securities. No changes have been made to the objectives, policies and processes from the previous years. However, they are under constant review by the Board.

i. Regulatory capital

The Company's regulatory capital consists of the sum of the following elements:

- Common equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital, which includes ordinary share capital, revalued share premiums, retained earnings and reserves after adjustment for dividend declared and deduction for goodwill, intangible assets and other regulatory adjustments relating to items that are not included in equity but are treated differently for capital adequacy purposes.
- Tier 2 capital, which includes preference shares, qualifying subordinated liabilities and any excess of impairment over expected losses.

| | As at 31 March 2021 | As at 31 March 2020 |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|
| Common equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital | | |
| Ordinary share capital | 27,943.89 | 27,943.89 |
| Share premium | 1,008.20 | 1,008.20 |
| Retained earnings | (18,804.15) | (17,823.75) |
| PDI | - | - |
| Other reserves | 1,474.05 | 1,491.45 |
| Deductions: | | |
| Intangible assets | (12.02) | (10.28) |
| Deferred tax other than temporary differences | (8,824.06) | (8,175.33) |
| Provision Expenses | (15.31) | - |
| | <u>2,770.60</u> | <u>4,434.18</u> |
| Tier 2 capital instruments | | |
| PDI | - | - |
| Provision against Standard Assets | 327.31 | 358.16 |
| | <u>327.31</u> | <u>358.16</u> |
| Total regulatory capital | 3,097.91 | 4,792.34 |
| Risk weighted assets | 19,843.81 | 25,386.07 |
| CRAR (%) | 15.61% | 18.88% |
| CRAR -Tier I Capital (%) | 13.96% | 17.47% |
| CRAR -Tier II Capital (%) | 1.65% | 1.41% |

ii. Capital allocation

Management uses regulatory capital ratios to monitor its capital base. The allocation of capital between specific operations and activities is, to a large extent, driven by optimization of the return achieved on the capital allocated. The amount of capital allocated to each operation or activity is based primarily on regulatory capital requirements, but in some cases the regulatory requirements do not fully reflect the varying degree of risk associated with different activities. In such cases, the capital requirements may be flexed to reflect differing risk profiles, subject to the overall level of capital to support a particular operation or activity not falling below the minimum required for regulatory purposes. The process of allocating capital to specific operations and activities is undertaken independently of those responsible for the operation by Company Risk and Company Credit, and is subject to review by the Company Asset and Liability Management Committee (ALCO).

Although maximisation of the return on risk-adjusted capital is the principal basis used in determining how capital is allocated within the Company to particular operations or activities, it is not the sole basis used for decision-making. Account is also taken of synergies with other operations and activities, the availability of management and other resources, and the fit of the activity with the Company's longer-term strategic objectives. The Company's policies in respect of capital management and allocation are reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors.



40. The following additional information is disclosed in terms of RBI Circulars applicable to Non-Banking Financial Companies:

- (i) Certificate of Registration no. as issued by Reserve Bank of India - B-14.01248
(ii) No penalty has been imposed by RBI and any other regulators during the year.
(iii) Ratings assigned by credit rating agencies and migration of ratings during the period ended March, 2021

| Long Term (Bonds/NCDs/Term Loans) | | |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| Ratings by | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| CARE | CARE BB+ Negative (Double B Plus; Outlook: Negative) | CARE BB+ Negative (Double B Plus; Outlook: Negative) |

| Short Term (Commercial Paper/Short term borrowings) | | |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Ratings by | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| CARE | CARE A4 [A Four] | CARE A4 [A Four] |

| Long Term Non-Convertible Debentures | | |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| Ratings by | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| Brickwork | BWR BB+ ; Pronounced BWR BB+ PLUS (Outlook Stable) | BWR BB+ ; Pronounced BWR BB+ PLUS (Outlook Stable) |
| CARE | CARE BB+ Negative (Double B Plus; Outlook: Negative) | CARE BB+ Negative (Double B Plus; Outlook: Negative) |

(iv) Disclosures relating to Customer Complaints

| Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
|---|-----------|-----------|
| a) No. of complaints pending at the beginning of the period | - | - |
| b) No. of complaints received during the period | - | - |
| c) No. of complaints redressed during the period | - | - |
| d) No. of complaints pending at the end of the period | - | - |

(v) Capital to Risk Assets Ratio (CRAR)

| Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
|--|-----------|-----------|
| (a) Capital to Risk Assets Ratio (CRAR) | 15.61% | 18.88% |
| (i) Core CRAR | 13.96% | 17.47% |
| (ii) Supplementary CRAR | 1.65% | 1.41% |
| (b) Subordinated debt raised, outstanding as Tier II Capital | - | - |
| (c) Risk-weighted assets | 19,844 | 25,386 |
| (i) On-Balance Sheet Items | 19,844 | 25,386 |
| (ii) Off-Balance Sheet Items | - | - |

(vi) Loans and advances availed, inclusive of interest accrued thereon but not paid:

| Particulars | As on 31/03/2021 | | As on 31/03/2020 | |
|---|------------------|---------|------------------|---------|
| | Outstanding | Overdue | Outstanding | Overdue |
| (a) Debentures: | | | | |
| (i) Secured | 6,306.66 | - | 6,298.41 | - |
| (ii) Unsecured | 10,746.85 | - | 10,740.96 | - |
| (b) Deferred Credits | | | | |
| (c) Term Loans | 3,977.34 | - | 6,090.18 | - |
| (d) Inter Corporate loans & borrowing | - | - | - | - |
| (e) CBLO/ Commercial Paper | - | - | - | - |
| (f) Other Loans (Cash Credit and Overdraft) | 1,114.48 | - | 2,903.66 | - |
| (g) Funds placed with IFCI | - | - | - | - |
| (h) Bonds | - | - | - | - |

The Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to any financial institution or bank or bond/ debenture holders.



(vii) Investor group wise classification of all investments (Current & Long Term) in shares and securities (both Quoted & Unquoted)

| Category | 31-Mar-21 | | 31-Mar-20 | |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| | Market/ Break-up/ Fair Value/ NAV | Book Value | Market/ Break-up/ Fair Value/ NAV | Book Value |
| Related Parties | | | | |
| (a) Subsidiaries | - | - | - | - |
| (b) Companies in same group | - | - | - | - |
| (c) Joint Venture | - | - | - | - |
| (d) Other than Related Parties | 937.55 | 937.55 | 937.55 | 937.55 |
| Total | 937.55 | 937.55 | 937.55 | 937.55 |

(viii) Details of investment and movement in provision :

| Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
|---|-----------|-----------|
| A) Value of Investment in India | | |
| Provisions for Depreciation | 253.55 | 253.55 |
| Net Value of Investments | 937.55 | 937.55 |
| B) Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on investments | | |
| (i) Opening balance | 253.55 | 253.55 |
| (ii) Add : Provisions made during the year | - | - |
| (iii) Less : Write-off / write-back of excess provisions during the year | - | - |
| (iv) Closing balance | 253.55 | 253.55 |

| Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
|---|-----------|-----------|
| Leased Assets and stock on hire and other assets counting towards Loan activities | - | - |

(ix) Borrower group-wise classification of assets financed:

| Category | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| 1 Related Parties | | |
| (a) Subsidiaries | | |
| (b) Companies in same group | | |
| 2 Other than Related Parties | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |
| Total | 24,892.12 | 32,005.43 |

Amount is net of provision against non-performing and standard restructured assets

(xi) Details of Single Borrower Limit - exceeded by the NBFC on the basis of Gross Exposure

| Concern Name | 31-Mar-21 | | 31-Mar-20 | |
|----------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | CONCAST STEEL & POWER LIMITED | CONCAST STEEL & POWER LIMITED | CONCAST STEEL & POWER LIMITED | CONCAST STEEL & POWER LIMITED |
| (a) Loan Total Outstanding | 2,500.08 | | 2,500.08 | |
| (b) % of owned funds | | | | |
| (c) Investment outstanding | | | | |
| (d) % of owned funds | | | | |
| (e) Total Exposure | | | | |
| (f) % of owned funds | | | | |



| | | | |
|--------|--|------------------|------------------|
| (xii) | Details of Group Borrower Limit - exceeded by the NBFC on the basis of Gross Exposure | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | Group Name | | |
| | (a) Loan Total Outstanding | - | - |
| | (b) % of owned funds | - | - |
| | (c) Investment outstanding | - | - |
| | (d) % of owned funds | - | - |
| | (e) Total Exposure | - | - |
| | (f) % of owned funds | - | - |
| (xiii) | Concentration of Advances | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | Total Advances to top twenty largest borrowers / customers | 26,697.07 | 27,889.44 |
| | Percentage of Advances to twenty largest borrowers / customers to Total Exposure of the NBFC on borrowers / customers | 49.22% | 48.00% |
| (xiv) | Concentration of Exposures | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | Total Exposure to top twenty largest borrowers / customers | 26,697.07 | 27,889.44 |
| | Percentage of Exposures to top twenty largest borrowers / customers to Total Exposure of the NBFC on borrowers / customers | 42.73% | 38.00% |
| (xv) | Concentration of NPAs | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | Total Exposure to top Four NPA Accounts | 7,604.79 | 7,604.79 |
| (xvi) | Status of Non-Performing Assets | | |
| | Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | 1 Gross Non-Performing Assets | | |
| | (a) Related Parties | - | - |
| | (b) Other than Related parties | - | - |
| | 2 Net Non-Performing Assets | | |
| | (a) Related Parties | - | - |
| | (b) Other than Related parties | - | - |
| | Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt | - | - |
| (xvii) | Movement of NPA : | | |
| | Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | (i) Net NPAs to Net Advances (%) | 12.95% | 13.99% |
| | (ii) Movement of NPAs (Gross) | | |
| | (a) Opening balance | 34,927.66 | 33,517.66 |
| | (b) Additions during the year | 871.19 | 3,481.00 |
| | (c) Reductions during the year | 1,358.23 | 2,071.00 |
| | (d) Closing balance | 34,440.62 | 34,927.66 |
| | (iii) Movement of Net NPAs | | |
| | (a) Opening balance | 3,703.22 | 3,126.34 |
| | (b) Additions during the year | - | 576.88 |
| | (c) Reductions during the year | 739.78 | - |
| | (d) Closing balance | 2,963.44 | 3,703.22 |
| | (iv) Movement of provisions for NPAs (excluding provisions on standard assets) | | |
| | (a) Opening balance | 31,224.44 | 30,391.32 |
| | (b) Provisions made during the year | 1,573.76 | 2,290.34 |
| | (c) Write-off / write-back of excess provisions | 1,321.29 | 1,457.22 |
| | (d) Closing balance | 31,476.91 | 31,224.44 |



| | | | |
|---|--|------------------------------------|------------------|
| (xviii) Sector-Wise NPA | | | |
| | Sector | % of NPAs to Total Advances | |
| | | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| 1 | MSME | 14,338.69 | 13,696.34 |
| 2 | Corporate Borrowers | 18,765.04 | 18,810.62 |
| 3 | Services | 1,336.79 | 2,420.49 |
| 4 | Other personal loans | - | - |
| (xix) Provisions and contingencies | | | |
| | Break up of Provisions and Contingencies | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | Provision for depreciation on investment | | 253.55 |
| | Provision for Diminution in value of Non-Current Investments | 253.55 | 253.55 |
| | Provision towards NPA | 31,476.91 | 31,224.17 |
| | Provision for Standard Assets | 327.31 | 358.16 |
| (xx) Exposure to Real Estate Sector | | | |
| | Category | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| a) | Direct Exposure | | |
| (i) | Commercial Real Estate- Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estate (office building, retail space, multipurpose commercial premises, multi-family residential buildings, multi-tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construction, etc.). Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits | 3,794.31 | 4,612.07 |
| (xxi) Exposure to Capital Market | | | |
| | Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| (i) | direct investment in equity shares, convertible bonds, convertible debentures and units of equity-oriented mutual funds the corpus of which is not exclusively invested in corporate debt; | 253.55 | 253.55 |
| (ii) | advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds are taken as primary security; | 4,992.31 | 5,264.86 |
| (iii) | advances for any other purposes to the extent secured by the collateral security of shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds i.e. where the primary security other than shares / convertible bonds / convertible debentures / units of equity oriented mutual funds does not fully cover the advances; | 1,240.12 | 1,631.05 |
| | Total Exposure to Capital Market | 6,485.98 | 7,149.46 |
| (xxii) Assets sold to Securitization Company/ Reconstruction Company (SC/ RC): | | | |
| | Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| 1 | Number of Accounts | - | - |
| 2 | Aggregate outstanding of accounts sold to SC/ RC | - | - |
| 3 | Aggregate consideration | - | - |
| 4 | Additional consideration realized in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years | - | - |
| 5 | Aggregate gain/ (loss) over net book value | - | - |
| (xxiii) Assignment transactions undertaken | | | |
| | Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| Assignment transactions undertaken | | | |
| (xxiv) Details of Non-performing financial assets purchased: | | | |
| | Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| | Number of accounts purchased during the year | - | - |
| | Aggregate Outstanding (₹ crore) | - | - |
| | Of the above number of accounts restructured during the year | - | - |
| | Aggregate Outstanding (₹ crore) | - | - |
| (xxv) Non-performing financial assets sold to other than SC/RC | | | |
| | Particulars | 31-Mar-21 | 31-Mar-20 |
| 1 | Number of Accounts | - | - |
| 2 | Aggregate outstanding of accounts sold to SC/ RC | - | - |
| 3 | Aggregate consideration | - | - |

The company has not undertaken any exchange traded interest rate (IR) derivatives during the quarter.



(xxvi) Maturity Pattern of assets and liabilities:

| Particulars | 1 day to 30 days | 1 month to 2 months | 2 months to 3 months | 3 months to 6 months | 6 months to 1 year | 1 to 3 years | 3 to 5 years | Over 5 years | Total |
|----------------------|------------------|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------|--------------------|--------------|------------------|--------------|------------------|
| LIABILITIES | | | | | | | | | |
| Borrowing from Banks | - | 1,114.48 | - | - | 4,000.00 | - | - | - | 5,114.48 |
| Market borrowings | - | - | - | - | - | - | 15,774.70 | - | 15,774.70 |
| TOTAL | - | 1,114.48 | - | - | 4,000.00 | - | 15,774.70 | - | 20,889.18 |
| ASSETS | | | | | | | | | |
| Advances | 2,105.00 | 2,231.00 | 2,647.00 | 2,358.00 | 5,872.20 | 4,224.49 | 34,927.56 | - | 54,365.25 |
| Investments | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 937.55 | 937.55 |
| TOTAL | 2,105 | 2,231 | 2,647 | 2,358 | 5,872 | 4,224 | 34,928 | 938 | 55,302.80 |



| (iii) Balance of Restructured Accounts | | | IFCI Credit | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--------------|----------|--------|---------|---|--------------|----------|--------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|--------|---------|
| d. Restructuring Movement | | | Under CDR Mechanism | | | | | Under AME field Restructuring Mechanism | | | | | Others | | | | |
| Sl. No. | Type of Restructuring | Asset Classification | Standard | Sub-Standard | Doubtful | Loss | Total | Standard | Sub-Standard | Doubtful | Loss | Total | Standard | Sub-Standard | Doubtful | Loss | Total |
| | | Details | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Restructured Accounts as on April 1 of the FY (opening Agency) | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | 1,10,68 | 1,10,68 | 4,35 | 78,40 | 2,95,12 | 1,10,68 | 4,35 | 4,35 | 78,40 | 2,95,12 | 1,10,68 | 4,35 | 4,35 | 78,40 | 2,95,12 |
| 2 | Fresh restructuring during the year | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | 113 | 113 | - | - | 256 | 1 | - | - | - | 257 | 1 | - | - | - | 258 |
| 3 | Upgrades to restructured standard category during the FY | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 4 | Restructured standard accounts which were in the higher provision and/or additional risk weight at the end of the FY and have not yet been reclassified to restructured standard category at the beginning of the next FY | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 5 | Downgrades of restructured accounts during the FY | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 6 | Write-offs of restructured accounts during the FY** | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 7 | Reductions in Principal/Provision | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | 26,33 | 26,33 | - | - | 26,33 | 1 | - | - | - | 26,33 | 1 | - | - | - | 26,33 |
| 8 | Restructured Accounts as on March 31 of the FY (closing Agency) | No. of borrowers Amount outstanding Provision thereon | 1,37,01 | 1,37,01 | 4,35 | 78,40 | 2,97,76 | 1,37,01 | 4,35 | 4,35 | 78,40 | 2,97,76 | 1,37,01 | 4,35 | 4,35 | 78,40 | 2,97,76 |
| | | | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 | 22,130 |
| | | | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 | 247,51 |
| | | | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 | 26,33 |



IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts are in Rupees crores unless otherwise stated)

42 Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled.

| | As at 31 March 2021 | | | As at 31 March 2020 | | |
|---|---------------------|-----------------|---------------|---------------------|-----------------|---------------|
| | Within 12 months | After 12 months | Total | Within 12 months | After 12 months | Total |
| I. ASSETS | | | | | | |
| (1) Financial Assets | | | | | | |
| (a) Cash and cash equivalents | 11.90 | - | 11.90 | 21.65 | - | 21.65 |
| (b) Bank Balance other than (a) above | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (c) Derivative financial instruments | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (d) Receivables | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (e) Loans | 212.68 | 36.24 | 248.92 | 269.17 | 50.88 | 320.05 |
| (f) Investments | - | 9.38 | 9.38 | - | 9.38 | 9.38 |
| (g) Other Financial assets | - | 0.14 | 0.14 | 0.14 | 0.02 | 0.16 |
| Total financial assets | 224.58 | 45.76 | 270.34 | 290.96 | 60.27 | 351.24 |
| (2) Non-financial Assets | | | | | | |
| (a) Investment in subsidiaries | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (b) Equity accounted investees | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (c) Current tax assets (Net) | - | 2.80 | 2.80 | - | 6.74 | 6.74 |
| (d) Deferred tax Assets (Net) | - | 88.24 | 88.24 | - | 81.71 | 81.71 |
| (e) Investment Property | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (f) Property, Plant and Equipment | - | 0.17 | 0.17 | - | 0.11 | 0.11 |
| (g) Capital work-in-progress | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (h) Other Intangible assets | - | 0.12 | 0.12 | - | 0.10 | 0.10 |
| (i) Other non-financial assets | 1.06 | - | 1.06 | 0.57 | - | 0.57 |
| Total non-financial assets | 1.06 | 91.33 | 92.39 | 0.57 | 88.66 | 89.23 |
| Assets held for sale | 3.77 | - | 3.77 | 3.77 | - | 3.77 |
| Total assets | 229.41 | 137.08 | 366.50 | 295.31 | 148.93 | 444.24 |
| II. LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | | | | | | |
| LIABILITIES | | | | | | |
| (1) Financial Liabilities | | | | | | |
| Derivative financial instruments | | | | | | |
| (a) Payables | | | | | | |
| (I) Trade Payables | | | | | | |
| (i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (II) Other Payables | | | | | | |
| (i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises | 2.85 | - | 2.85 | 1.58 | - | 1.58 |
| (b) Debt Securities | - | 157.75 | 157.75 | - | 155.51 | 155.51 |



| | | | | | | |
|---|---------------|----------------|---------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|
| (c) Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) | - | 51.14 | 51.14 | 2.74 | 88.77 | 91.52 |
| (d) Subordinated Liabilities | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (e) Other financial liabilities | 32.58 | - | 32.58 | 63.69 | - | 63.69 |
| Total financial liabilities | 35.43 | 208.89 | 244.33 | 68.02 | 244.28 | 312.30 |
| (2) Non-Financial Liabilities | | | | | | |
| (a) Provisions | 0.85 | 4.45 | 5.30 | 1.02 | 4.58 | 5.60 |
| (b) Other non-financial liabilities | 0.65 | - | 0.65 | 1.01 | - | 1.01 |
| Total non-financial liabilities | 1.50 | 4.45 | 5.95 | 2.03 | 4.58 | 6.61 |
| Total Liabilities | 36.93 | 213.35 | 250.28 | 70.04 | 248.87 | 318.91 |
| Net | 192.48 | (76.26) | 116.21 | 225.26 | (99.93) | 125.33 |

43 During the period the company did not undertake any derivative transaction.

44 The financial statements are prepared as per the "Ind AS Compliant Schedule III to Companies Act, 2013 for Non Banking Financial Companies



45. Disclosure on Moratorium for COVID 19 Regulatory Package and others:-

(i) Respective amounts in SMA/overdue categories, where the moratorium / deferment was extended;

Moratorium was extended in NIL cases as on 31.3.2021 (11 accounts amounting Rs.5695.75 lakh as on 31.3.2020) as follows:

| Particulars | 31.03.2021 | | 31.03.2020 | |
|--------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------------|
| | No. of cases | Amount (Rs. lakh) | No. of cases | Amount (Rs. lakh) |
| NO SMA | | 0 | 6 | 2756.24 |
| SMA 1 | | 0 | 3 | 1576.77 |
| SMA 2 | | 0 | 2 | 1362.74 |
| Total | | | 11 | 5695.75 |

(ii) Respective amount where asset classification benefits is extended.

As on 31.3.2021, asset classification benefit had been extended in nil cases (1 accounts out of the above amounting Rs.1110.85 lakh as on 31.03.2020).

(iii) Provisions made during the FY 2021;

Provision made during the year is Rs.235.10 lakh (Rs.247.33 lakh during last year ended 31.03.2020).

(iv) Provisions adjusted during the respective accounting periods against slippages and the residual provisions in terms of paragraph 6.

Provision of Nil created last year was adjusted as the account slipped into NPA category. (Nil, As provision has been created as on 31/03/2020)

(V) The company has restructured one account M/s GTM Builders & Promoter Private Limited as per RBI circular No. RBI/2020-21/16 DOR.No.BP.BC/3/21.04.048/ 2020-21.

VI) The company has sanctioned ad-hoc facility to M/s Shriram EPC Limited on the lines of Emergency Line of Credit Scheme looking at COVID1-9 pandemic disruptions in the country.

VII) In accordance with the RBI Circular No. RBI/ 2021-22/ 17 DOR.STR.REC.4/ 21.04.048/ 2021-22 dated April 7, 2021 and the methodology for calculation of interest on interest based on guidance issued by Indian Banks' Association, the Company has put in place a Board approved policy to refund / adjust interest on interest charged to borrowers during the moratorium period, i.e. March 1, 2020 to August 31, 2020 i.e. for the moratorium period.



46 DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RESERVE BANK OF INDIA CIRCULAR NO. RBI/2019-20/170 DOR (NBFC),CC.PD. NO.109/22.10.106/2019-20

| Asset Classification as per RBI Norms | Asset Classification as per Ind AS 109 | Gross Carrying Amount as per Ind AS | Loss Allowances (Provisions) as per required under Ind AS 109 | Net Carrying Amount | Provision Required as per IRACP Norms | Difference between Ind AS 109 provisions and IRACP Norms |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|---|---------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) | (5) = (3) - (4) | (6) | (7) = (4) - (6) |
| Standard | Stage 1 | 17,596 | 748 | 16,848 | 92 | 656 |
| | Stage 2 | 2,329 | 721.99 | 1,607 | 269 | 453 |
| Subtotal | | 19,925 | 1,470 | 18,455 | 361 | 1,109 |
| Non Performing Assets(NPA) | | | | | | |
| Substandard(Sub Total - A) | Stage 3 | 3,560 | 2,136 | 1,424 | 2,128 | 9 |
| Doubtful | | | | | | |
| Upto 1 Year | Stage 3 | - | - | - | - | - |
| 1 to 3 Years | Stage 3 | - | - | - | - | - |
| More than 3 years | Stage 3 | 7,674 | 4,604 | 3,070 | 6,162 | -1,558 |
| Doubtful (Sub Total - B) | | 7,674 | 4,604 | 3,070 | 6,162 | -1,558 |
| Loss (Sub Total - C) | Stage 3 | 23,206 | 13,923 | 9,282 | 23,187 | -9,264 |
| Subtotal of NPA (Sub Total - (A)+(B)+C) | | 34,440 | 20,664 | 13,776 | 31,477 | -10,813 |
| Total | Stage 1 | 17,596 | 748 | 16,848 | 92 | 656 |
| | Stage 2 | 2,329 | 722 | 1,607 | 269 | 453 |
| | Stage 3 | 34,440 | 20,664 | 13,776 | 31,477 | -10,813 |
| | Total | 54,366 | 22,134 | 32,232 | 31,838 | -9,704 |



- 47 Advances do not include write-off cases against which legal proceedings in the nature of criminal and / or civil or pending. Legal expenses on these cases are being incurred and debited to profit & Loss account.
- 48 As per the amendments made to CSR Provisions brought by the Companies (Amendment) Act 2020 read with Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Amendment Rules 2021 require the Company to Transfer unspent CSR obligations, the same cannot be extended to CSR Obligations for FY 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, for which the explanation has already been given in Board Report. The Board had Carried Forward the said Obligation with the expectation that if there are sufficient profits in future, the Board had the intent to spend the unspent amounts as well. However such expectations has not materialized yet. In view of consistent losses faced by the company and substantial erosion of Net Worth of the Company, the company has decided to extinguish the brought forward obligation pertaining to Financial years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 of Rs. 91.92 Lakhs, such that the said amount shall not be spent or carried forward any further.
- 49 Previous year figures have been re-grouped/ re-arranged wherever necessary, to conform to current period's presentation.
- 50 Stage 3 income has been considered as NIL as the company has not received any income till date from Stage 3 accounts.
- The total amount of provisions against Non Standard assets as per IGAAP is Rs.314.77 crore whereas the amount of provisions required to be made as per IND AS against the Non Standard accounts is Rs. 206.64 crore and the total provisions required to done as per IND AS is Rs. 221.34 crore. The table below enumerates the comparative status of provisioning between IGAAP and IND AS.
- 51

| Particulars | IGAAP | | Ind AS | | |
|--------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|----------------|--------------|
| | Amount | Provision | Amount | Provision -ECL | % |
| NPA-100% in Nature | 344.40 | 314.77 | 344.40 | 206.64 | 60% |
| Good Debtors | 175.96 | 0.92 | 175.96 | 7.48 | 4.25% |
| Stress debtors | 23.29 | 2.69 | 23.29 | 7.22 | 31.0% |
| Total | 543.65 | 318.38 | 543.65 | 221.34 | 97.04 |

Net Reversal Rs.89.46crore. *

* We have taken up the matter with RBI w.r.t. applicability of accounting treatment flowing from RBI master Directions applicable to the Company. Pending clarification from RBI, company has created impairment allowance on its loan assets at higher of ECL assessment/ RBI norms on portfolio level, based on homogeneous grouping of loans.

In terms of our Report of even date

For SVP & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 003838N



(Sudarshan Kumar)

Partner

Membership No. 089797



For and on behalf of Board



(Bikash Kanti Roy)

Managing Director

DIN: 02171876



(Sachikanta Mishra)

Nominee Director

DIN: 02755068



(Manish Jain)

Chief Financial Officer



(Mani Dev Sadh)

Company Secretary

Place: New Delhi

Dated: June 15, 2021

